Pharma-Data 2019

Pharma-Data 2019

Pharma-Data 2019

Contents
04 Foreword
The pharmaceutical
industry in
Germany
06 Industry structure
Pharma as an economic
factor
08 Production
09 Employees
10 Foreign trade

12
18
21
23
25
28

Research, development
and innovation
Drug development
– challenges on the way
to the drug
Biotechnology and
biopharmaceuticals in
Germany
Innovations based on
well-established
ingredients
Benefits for society
Future trends
Clinical research on
drug development

Drug safety /
pharmacovigilance
33 Continuous monitoring
of drug safety /
pharmacovigilance
40 Rote-Hand-Brief
for the information
of the expert groups

43 European
pharmaceutical market
45 Drug prices in an
international comparison

48
55
60
64

68
74
77
81
86
90
93
98

The pharmaceutical
industry in the German
healthcare sector
Healthcare market
Germany
Expenditure structure of
the statutory health
insurance (SHI) scheme
Discount contracts in the
SHI system
The Pharmaceutical
Market Reorganisation Act
(AMNOG)
The German
pharmaceutical market
German
pharmacy market
SHI pharmaceutical
market
SHI structural component
OTC market
Market for
phytopharmaceuticals
and homeopathics
Hospital market
for pharmaceuticals in
Germany
Market for veterinary
medicinal products
Interventions in the
pharmaceutical market
– outlook

The pharmaceutical
102 Further information
industry in an
104 Index
international environment 106 List of abbreviations
41 World pharmaceutical
market
03

Pharma-Data 2019

Foreword
The time for important political decisions in the 19th
legislative period is running out inexorably. After the
negotiations on the "Jamaica Coalition" had failed, the
partners of the old Grand Coalition (GroKo) came together
again after tough negotiations. Although the GroKo was
voted out of office, the SPD dared to withdraw from the
withdrawal to the opposition bank and took on joint
government responsibilities with the CDU and CSU.
Meanwhile, the first half of this renewed cooperation has
passed and GroKo presented its balance sheet a few
days ago. Although the Federal Government draws a
positive interim conclusion, the economy is still hoping for
important industrial policy impulses in the current legislative
period, because German industry must be future-proofed
and needs the appropriate economic policy decisions for
this. Basically, Germany's industry is still stable and
successful. This positive fact must not be overshadowed
by current slightly weaker economic forecasts, caused by
various global political and economic changes, and used
as a pretext for failing reforms. In recent years, government work, in particular with regard to the healthcare
system, has been marked to a large extent by the
adherence to old patterns of action, such as short- and
long-term cost-cutting measures on the one hand, and by
missed opportunities for setting the course for the future –
such as the rapid expansion of the digital infrastructure –
on the other. Germany as a whole, but above all also the
strongly export-oriented industry, finally needs actively
initiated, consciously controlled and far-reaching changes
through courageous political and entrepreneurial decisions in
order to position the industry for the future.

04

Pharma-Data 2019

Small steps towards each other were taken in the “Pharmadialog”. This coordinated, interdepartmental exchange with
the pharmaceutical industry was right and important to point
out problems, convey a common understanding and exchange
options for action. Although the new Minister of Health, Jens
Spahn, has introduced a large number of legislative proposals
into parliament in the last two years, the urgently expected
relief and presentable results from the point of view of the
pharmaceutical industry remain manageable.
This sobering conclusion must unfortunately be drawn,
although the potential for a future-oriented and industryfriendly health policy was great. High reserves and a relaxed
financial position of the Statutory Health Insurance Fund were
a good starting point for the first half of the GroKo government to tackle the challenges in the health care system and
the problems in the pharmaceuticals market.
The BPI's demand for an unbiased review of the legislative
interventions of recent years applies unreservedly. Farreaching decisions must be questioned and, if necessary,
revised or adapted. Continuing “as before" combined with too
hesitant or unbalanced political action is not conducive to
ensuring the supply of good drugs and strengthening the
location-oriented and future-proof pharmaceutical industry.
The pharmaceutical industry stands for highly qualified
employees, considerable investments in research and
development and the manufacture of indispensable products. Above all, however, the use of medicinal products
makes a significant contribution to curing diseases or positively influencing their course, alleviating suffering and improving the quality of life. The present 49th edition of the
Pharma-Data compiles a multitude of facts and background
information on the national and international pharmaceutical
market and thus creates a comprehensive basis for a fair and
transparent discussion – on the status quo and on necessary
reforms.

05

The pharmaceutical industry in Germany

Industry structure
Over the last few years, the presentation of the number of
companies has been made more difficult by changing
reporting groups at the Federal Statistical Office on the
one hand and by differences in methodology on the
other – groups can consist of several companies, which
in turn can consist of companies and specialist parts of
companies. There are also various data sources, such as
the Federal Statistical Office, the Business Register, IFA
GmbH, IQVIA™ (formerly QuintilesIMS or IMS Health) and
INSIGHT Health GmbH and their individual definitions.
According to the cost structure statistics of the Federal
Statistical Office, 521 pharmaceutical companies are
registered in the Federal Republic of Germany for the year
2017. The pharmaceutical companies are both locationoriented and owner-managed companies as well as
German branches of multinational corporations. It is still
true that almost 91% of pharmaceutical manufacturing
companies in Germany employ fewer than 500 people.
234 of these companies had fewer than 20 employees in
2017.
The pharmaceutical industry is thus a mirror of the
German economic structure. Their special significance for
the German economy results not only from the direct but
also from the indirect and induced value-added effects.
The pharmaceutical industry is of great importance for
growth, employment and innovation effects in Germany.

06

The pharmaceutical industry in Germany

Enterprises by size class 2017 in %

9.41 %
less than 100 employees

22.07 %

100 to 499 employees
500 and more employees

68.52 %
Own calculation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical
Office 2019.

The German Pharmaceutical Industry Association (Bundesverband der Pharmazeutischen Industrie e. V.) (BPI), with over
270 members, is the only association in Germany to represent
the entire spectrum of the pharmaceutical industry – nationally
and internationally. Location-oriented companies as well as
international corporations have joined forces in the BPI. Its
members include research-based pharmaceutical companies
and generic companies, companies in the fields of biotechnology, herbal medicines, homeopathy/anthroposophy, veterinary medicines, manufacturers with a mixed portfolio and
pharmaceutical service providers. With nearly 70 years of
experience in pharmaceutical research, development, regulatory
affairs, manufacturing and marketing, the BPI offers integrated
solutions for the entire pharmaceutical market.

07

Pharma as an economic factor

Production
The pharmaceutical industry in Germany produced pharmaceutical products worth 36.1 billion euros in 2018.
Although production in the industry grew by 18 % compared
with 2017, this strong growth is attributable to a special effect
of a massive short-term relocation of production. Domestic
production is largely dependent on prices, imports of pharmaceuticals and export demand.

Pharmaceutical production* from 2006 – 2018** (Production value in
billion euros, changes compared with the previous year in %)
billion euros / %

Conversion of data basis

36.07

35
29.01
30
26.22
25

23.70

27.10 26.46 26.89 26.93

27.68

30.55
30.40 29.55
29.20

+18.1%

+4.7%
+4.8%
+4.8%
-2.8% -1.2%

+2.8%
+3.4% -2.4%+1.6%
+0.2%
+10.6%

+4.6%
20

15

10

5

0

06

07

08

09** 10** 11** 12** 13** 14** 15** 16** 17** 18**

* Goods classification for production statistics (GP 21), manufacture of pharmaceuticals and
related products.
**

As of 2009, GP 21 (pharmaceutical and similar products) replaces GP 244. This new

statistical delimitation prevents a direct comparison with values from previous years.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical Office
2019.

08

Pharma as an economic factor

Employees
In 2017, 121,415 people were employed in companies manufacturing pharmaceutical products. The number of employees
fell slightly compared to the previous year, as there were
changes in the reporting channels of the Federal Statistical
Office. The decline in employment calculated there does not
fully reflect the overall situation within the pharmaceutical
industry and the German economy over the last two years.
The still relatively good economic situation in Germany in
2019 has led to a further slight increase in employment this
year. In October 2019, around 33.6 million people were
employed in the Federal Republic of Germany subject to social
insurance contributions.
Development of the number of employees* in companies of the pharmaceutical industry 2011 – 2017 (changes compared to the previous year in %)
130,902
130,000
125,910

127,717

128,545

+1.4%

+0.6%

+1.8%

+3.6%

120,000

121,584

121,415

+3.5%

-7.2%

117,450
+2.4%

110,000

2011

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017**

* Data refer to enterprises
** The sharp decrease is due to a change in the allocation of one large company to another WZ
code.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical Office
2019.

In 2017, around 5.6 million people were employed in the
German healthcare system. This was an increase of 93,000
over the previous year. The number of employees thus increased
by 1.7 %. The increase was particularly strong in the occupations of nursing care for the elderly (+5.1 %). In total, the number of employees has risen by 1.5 million since 2000.
09

Pharma as an economic factor

Foreign trade
Pharmaceuticals worth 83.2 billion euros were exported from
the Federal Republic of Germany in 2018. This corresponds to
an increase of 10.3 % over the previous year. At the same time,
pharmaceutical products worth 56.9 billion euros were imported into the Federal Republic of Germany. This represents an
increase for the fifth time in a row. In 2018, imports grew by
8.1 % compared to 2017. Switzerland continues to be the main
supplier of pharmaceutical products to Germany, followed by
the Netherlands and the USA.

Export and import of pharmaceuticals*
(in million euros and change compared to previous year in %)

Year

Import

Export**

million euros

+/- %

million euros

+/- %

2006

28,366.72

+10.9

36,474.52

+14.8

2007

32,706.83

+15.3

41,908.34

+14.9

2008

34,063.16

+4.1

47,549.32

+13.5

2009

35,552.65

+4.4

47,365.99

-0.4

2010

38,011.26

+6.9

51,133.24

+8.0

2011

37,618.32

-1.0

50,421.52

-1.4

2012

38,186.24

+1.5

54,220.11

+7.5

2013

36,470.92

-4.5

57,123.36

+5.4

2014

40,160.22

+10.1

61,386.85

+7.5

2015

45,347.20

+12.9

69,706.97

+13.6

2016

48,739.62

+7.5

70,615.96

+1.3

2017

52,653.38

+8.0

75,446.02

+6.8

2018

56,930.95

+8.1

83,190.98

+10.3

*

Industry branch (Wirtschaftszweig - WZ) 21, manufacture of pharmaceutical products. A

new statistical delimitation was introduced in 2008. The manufacture of pharmaceutical products is now classified under WZ 21 (formerly WZ 24.4).

** Production statistics and external trade statistics cannot be compared due to
statistical characteristics and different surveys.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical Office
2019.

10

Pharma as an economic factor
Main suppliers of pharmaceuticals* to Germany (in million euros)
2015

2016

2017

2018

Switzerland

8,525.59 10,176.52

2014

11,308.22

11,035.45

11,404.73

The Netherlands

6,585.71

7,615.16

7,594.53

8,986.99

8,941.08

USA

5,791.55

7,020.76

6,996.06

7,110.32

6,364.34

Italy

2,461.80

2,200.68

2,844.75

2,922.43

5,552.43

Ireland**

2,055.11

3,602.64

4,117.62

4,017.33

4,725.67

France

2,264.25

2,265.97

2,328.60

2,318.82

2,722.67

Singapore

172.17

202.84

532.54

1,760.10

2,141.88

Belgium**

2,545.11

2,042.77

2,148.09

2,417.16

2,014.58

Great Britain

1,605.31

1,512.90

2,008.75

2,122.58

1,815.78

Spain

1,004.30

1,100.27

1,009.82

1,075.87

1,359.08

Others

8,099.86

8,632.17

8.772.53

8,886.37

9,888.70

41,110.74

46,372.68

49,661.50

52,653.38

56,930.95

Total

*

Industry branch (Wirtschaftszweig - WZ) 21, manufacture of pharmaceutical products.

** The VCI explains the exceptional level of imports with special effects.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical Office
2019.

Main customer for pharmaceuticals* from Germany (in million euros)

USA

2014

2015

10,583.16

13,488.87

2017

2018

12,920.71 13,639.61

2016

13,939.01

The Netherlands

6,239.57

8,215.95

8,003.31

8,615.69

9,305.85

Switzerland

4,097.19

4,646.64

6,267.51

7,962.86

7,118.10

Ireland**
Italy

870.23

936.52

930.21

1,710.83

5,427.79

2,411.21

2,621.16

2,774.86

2,845.11

4,715.82

France

3,598.51

3,663.20

3,605.18

3,704.80

4,124.17

Great Britain

6,006.58

7,099.58

6,270.91

4,935.98

4,014.22

China

1,569.94

2,264.23

2,405.96

2,678.57

2,905.33

Japan

2,015.61

2,214.57

2,346.67

2,630.51

2,675.64

1,903.46

Spain

1,796.94

1,796.88

1,998.80

2,350.46

Others

19,626.03

21,324.47

22,074.49 24,520.57

26,614.60

Total

58,814.97

68,272.06

69,503.27 75,243.31

83,190.98

*

Industry branch (Wirtschaftszweig - WZ) 21, manufacture of pharmaceutical products.

** The VCI explains the extraordinary level of exports with special effects.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from VCI 2019 and the Federal Statistical Office
2019.

11

Research, development and innovation

Drug development –
challenges on the way
to the drug
No industry sector invested more in research and development (R&D) than the pharmaceutical industry. According to
the latest report of the Expert Commission on Research and
Innovation (EFI), the pharmaceutical industry reinvested 14 %
of its turnover from its own products in internal R&D projects.
As in previous years, it is ahead of the automotive, aerospace,
mechanical engineering and chemical industries, making it
the most research-intensive sector in Germany.
This trend is not limited to Germany alone. The "EU Industrial
R&D Investment Scoreboard 2018" of the EU also places the
pharmaceutical industry at the top of the ranking of the most
innovative industrial sectors with an R&D rate of 15 %.
The high R&D expenditures of the pharmaceutical industry are
due to the partly very complex, long, highly sensitive and
strongly regulated drug development. According to calculations by various scientists – such as Donald W. Light,
Rebecca Warburton, Matthew Herper or Joseph DiMasi –
costs of more than one billion euros can be incurred depending on the drug.

12

Research, development and innovation

Share of internal R&D expenditure* of economic activities in % of
turnover from own products

Pharmaceutical sector

DV devices, electronic / optical products

Automobile manufacture

Aircraft / spacecraft construction

Manufacturing industry average

Chemical sector

Mechanical engineering

Electrical equipment
2016
2015

Other vehicle construction

2014
Rubber / plastics processing

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

* Figures without input tax. 2016.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Expert Commission on Research and
Innovation (EFI) 2019.

Of approximately 10,000 molecules that could be considered as active substances at the beginning of drug
development because they influence a disease-relevant
target in the organism, only one substance, usually after
about eight to twelve years, is able to successfully complete
the regulatory approval process.

13

Research, development and innovation
Phases in the EU pharmaceutical research and development
process
l
nt
i ca
lin pme
c
e
o
r
l
P
ve
De

n
tio

a
lic
pp ity
xic
to
te

a
nt

Screening (10,000 molecules)

te
Pa
u
Ac

gy
olo

ty
i ci
rm
ox
t
a
Ph
n ic
ro
Ch
I
e
as
Ph
ac

Cl
a
Ph

se

II

a
Ph

in i

c

s
die
stu
l
a

III 1 - 1,5
ionJahre
se
at
t
ris
o
e
en
th Zulassung
m
nc
g
u
e
n
A
ila
s
r
g
ir ci
i
bu
P
ov
im
ac
Re
rm
a
Ph

D ru gs
Years
0

5

10 years R&D

10

15

2 - 3 years
administrative
activities

20
After 20 years
end of
patent
protection

25

Additional
protection
certificate
for another
5 years maximum

Own presentation of the BPI based on EFPIA 2019 data.

On the way, the pharmaceutical company will apply for a
patent for the development in different countries at the same
time and carry out several years of laboratory tests to clarify
basic questions of toxicity, efficacy and pharmacology. This
research phase is referred to as the preclinical phase. Before
the start of clinical phases I – III (testing for efficacy, human
toxicity, dosage, pharmaceutical form – in healthy people and
in patients), which must involve up to several thousand people
in different countries depending on the indication area and
phase, the study design is determined and coordinated in
Germany with ethics committees and higher federal authorities.

14

Research, development and innovation

If the drug candidate has achieved the study objectives at
the end of phase III (e.g. higher efficacy or fewer side
effects compared to an existing therapy), the approval
process follows. As most pharmaceutical companies
operate internationally and their products are to be made
available to patients in different countries, approval documents are currently being submitted to the Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) in the USA and the European
Medicines Agency (EMA), for example. In addition, the
specific national approval and placing on the market
requirements of the individual European states – Germany
often serves as a reference for other national markets –
and other requirements for the marketing of the new active
ingredient must be met.
A survey conducted by the US Pharma Association
PhRMA in 2018 revealed the following percentage distribution of R&D expenditure for new active substances in
the different phases for its members:

Percentage distribution of R&D expenditure in the phases of drug
development
Preclinical phase

Clinical Trials

16.4
9.7

Phase I

10.6

Phase II

28.9

Phase III

49.2

Authorisation

3.3

Pharmacovigilance

11.6

Rest

19.5

Phase IV

Presentation of the BPI based on data from the PhRMA, Annual Membership Survey 2019.

15

Research, development and innovation

In the current discussion on health care spending, reference is repeatedly made in this context to the costs of
developing a new active substance, which in 2003 were
estimated by Joseph DiMasi's working group at just under
900 million US dollars (USD) and now at around 2 billion USD.
These assessments are based on an assessment of the
total development costs for new chemical or biological
compounds in relation to the actual newly authorised
medicinal products. Thus, this mean value also includes
the costs for the very high number of failed developments
as well as, in accordance with business standards, the
so-called opportunity costs, i.e. returns that could have
been achieved with the capital invested in the development period if it had not been invested in the development of a new drug.
These figures are the subject of controversial public
debate. However, if out-of-pocket expenses are taken as
a basis, this still results in expenses in the order of USD
540 million. Even critics such as Donald W. Light and
Rebecca Warburton arrive at estimates of several hundred million euros for the development of new active substances. Thus, apart from the discussion about the
methodology of calculation, the core statement remains
unchanged: The development of innovative drugs is a
very cost-intensive, complex, risky and protracted process.

16

Research, development and innovation

Despite the (constantly growing) complexity of this R&D
process, which is only roughly described here, pharmaceutical companies supply new drugs for health care
every year. Last year alone, 21 approvals with new substances were registered* in accordance with § 48 para. 2
Sentence 1 of the German Medicines Act (AMG).
The high R&D expenditure is occasionally cited as a reason
why smaller companies have no chance in the innovation process, since below a turnover of billions the necessary expenditure for the development of a new active substance up to
market maturity cannot be financed. This overlooks the fact
that smaller companies, for example in the biotechnology
sector, often represent the starting point for innovative developments and sell parts of their pipelines to larger companies
in the course of development.

* New

substances within the meaning of § 48 para. 2 sentence 1 AMG, pro-

cessing statistics 2018 of the Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices,
BfArM. According to the European Medicines Agency (EMA), 42 new drugs
based on new active ingredients were approved in Europe last year.
17

Research, development and innovation

Biotechnology
and biopharmaceuticals
in Germany
Germany is one of the most important biotech locations
worldwide: several studies on the status quo of the
German biotechnology sector were published at the
beginning of the second quarter of 2019.
According to the results of a survey conducted by
Biocom, the German biotechnology sector continued to
grow in 2018. The turnover of dedicated biotechnology
companies* reached more than 4.5 billion euros, the highest
figure since 2005. The number of employees also rose to
more than 23,500. In addition, the number of companies
mainly engaged in biotechnology** rose from 646 to 679.
Expenditure on R&D, which already exceeded the one billion
euro mark in 2015, continued to rise slightly in 2018 to
almost 1.2 billion euros.

*

The Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) defines a

dedicated biotechnology company as a biotechnologically active company whose
principal business objective(s) is the application of biotechnological processes to
manufacture products or provide services or conduct biotechnological research and
development.

** The OECD sees biotechnology as a collection of different processes and applications across a wide range of industries. It defines biotechnology as “the application of
science and technology to living organisms, as well as parts, products and models
thereof, to alter living or non-living materials for the production of knowledge, goods
and services”.

18

Research, development and innovation

The German Biotechnology Sector 2013 – 2018
Key data on corporate
landscape

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Biotech companies

570

579

593

615

646

679

Number of other
companies active
in biotechnology

130

131

133

137

141

141

Staff (dedicated
biotech companies)

16,950

17,930

19,010

20,280

21,860

23,540

Staff (other
companies active in
biotechnology)

18,450

19,200

20,250

22,000

23,800

26,500

Revenue* (dedicated
biotech companies)

2.86

3.03

3.28

3.54

4.11

4.51

R&D expenditure*
(dedicated biotech
companies)

0.90

0.95

1.04

1.10

1.10

1.19

* Figures in billion euros.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Biocom AG 2019.

According to Biocom's survey results, most biotechnology companies are still active in the health sector (50.5 %).
These included 66 companies dedicated to drug development. Currently, 94 drug candidates have been tested
in one of the early phases I and II, eleven compounds
have reached phase III, which is relevant for approval,
and 14 drugs are already on the market.
These drugs are substances that are produced with
modern biotechnology under high technological effort
and complex development and production methods. They
are developed in such a way that, among other things,
they specifically intervene in the body's cellular metabolic
processes. These are mainly proteins (including monoclonal antibodies), partly also nucleic acids.

19

Research, development and innovation

Small and medium-sized biotechnology companies
(SMEs), pharmaceutical SMEs and multinational companies – whether jointly or alone – are bringing about promising innovations: According to the latest study by the
Boston Consulting Group, the number of ongoing development projects for new biopharmaceuticals is 635 in
2018. The focus of clinical development is on cancer and
autoimmune drugs. The R&D investments are worthwhile
for the companies active in this field: Sales of biopharmaceuticals in 2018 increased by almost 12 % to 11.4 billion
euros compared to the previous year. Genetically engineered
drugs account for more than 27 % or more than a quarter
of the total market.
However, the innovation activity of the pharmaceutical
industry is by no means limited to the development of
biopharmaceuticals. Last year alone, the Federal Institute
for Drugs and Medical Devices (BfArM) approved more
than 1,600 further developments of well-established substances – for example for new indication areas or in
improved dosage forms.

20

Research, development and innovation

Innovations based on
well-established ingredients
Innovations are developed in the pharmaceutical industry in a
large number of areas:
-> New active ingredients:
chemically defined active substances,
defined natural substances, phytopharmaceuticals,
biopharmaceuticals and analog drugs
(molecular variants of known active ingredients with
similar chemical structure)
-> New dosage forms and new specifically effective
drug combinations
-> Enhancements to the areas of application
of existing active ingredients
-> Specific improvements of known active ingredients,
new applications
-> Other new treatment options
-> Improved or new processes for the preparation
of active substances

The BPI defines a well-established ingredient as
a drug that is effective, safe and efficient in the
healthcare of patients and is no longer patent
protected (original) or has never been patent
protected. These products are usually in generic
competition.

21

Research, development and innovation

Frequently, with minimal changes in the molecular structure of a substance, undesired side effects can be reduced, the effect at smaller doses increased, its availability
in the organism improved or new therapeutic effects
achieved. Improvements in administration may increase
benefit, facilitate use or improve dosage. Gradual improvements based on proven active ingredients are thus an
essential part of progress in the pharmaceutical industry,
as is the case in all other sectors of the economy, such as
automotive engineering or the computer sector.
Nearly all current therapeutic standards have evolved
through the gradual improvement of well-established
medicines. Innovative dosing systems make it possible to
offer eye drops based on well-established ingredients
without preservatives, which can significantly reduce the
occurrence of allergic reactions. Special dosage forms of
a proven active substance for the therapy of ADHD
(attention deficit hyperactivity disorder) in children lead to
significantly increased safety and adherence to therapy in
contrast to normally releasing drugs. The ability to optimally release strong painkillers via transdermal patches
means a considerable improvement in quality of life for
patients and their relatives. Also worth mentioning are the
modern combination preparations for combating the HIvirus, which save AIDS patients from having to take several active substances throughout the day and result in a
very high adherence rate.

22

Research, development and innovation

Benefits for society
Irrespective of whether completely new drugs (so-called
"first in class" or "new chemical entity" – NCE or "new
biological entity" – NBE) or further developments based
on well-established ingredients – innovations are the driving force for improving the treatment of patients and the
success of pharmaceutical companies. New active ingredients, dosage forms and production processes not only
ensure better treatment options, but also employment
and tax revenues in Germany.
An impressive example of the benefits of modern medicine
for society are statistics on the survival of patients with
chronic myeloid leukaemia (CML). According to the Ärzteblatt of January 2015, only 11 % of CML patients survived the first ten years after diagnosis in 1983. In 2002, on
the other hand, more than 80 % of CML patients were
diagnosed with the disease, thanks in part to the use of
tyrosine kinase inhibitors.
The drugs for rare diseases represent a chapter in their
own right. According to a definition by the European
Medicines Agency (EMA), these diseases – of which there
are around 7,000 different ones – affect a maximum of
five out of every 10,000 people (in Germany alone, that is
around four million patients). They are called "orphan
diseases", the orphans among the diseases, because
they are regarded as a marginal phenomenon. However,
19 years ago the European Parliament and the EU Council
adopted a Regulation ((EC) 141/ 2000) which created the
economic conditions for the development of suitable drugs to
treat rare diseases in order to provide rare disease
patients with effective and safe medicines. Since then,
the industry has marketed around 160 orphan drugs in
Europe.
23

Research, development and innovation

Orphan drugs are usually the only treatment option for the
often young and very young patients. According to current
EMA data, there are approximately 1,900 active substances
in development that have orphan drug status.*
A very good news for all hepatitis C patients was the introduction of a new class of active substances (DAA = direct
acting agents) in Europe in 2014, which can even "cure" this
disease**. The use of these new active substances not only
helps more than 90 percent of hepatitis C patients, it is also
able, in comparison to previously used therapies, to transform
a chronic treatment with many side effects, which in some
cases leads to a liver transplantation after several years, into
a therapy with fewer side effects for a limited period of time
and healing in the sense of medical-pharmacological definitions.
The clinical effect of hepatitis C therapy also leads to a change
in liver transplant numbers. An analysis of patient data from
centers participating in the German Hepatitis C Register
shows that already in the first three years after the approval of
the first DAAs, the proportion of hepatitis C patients in all persons
who were listed for a liver transplant or received a new liver
decreased by more than 50 percent.

* These are development candidates that are granted orphan drug status at a very
early stage of the development process based on the documents submitted to and
reviewed by the EMA. It should be noted here that many of these therapeutic projects still in the trial phase may be abandoned prior to clinical trials due to research
results indicating ineffectiveness or a negative risk-benefit ratio of the active substances.

**

The term "healing" is used in this context when no viruses can be detected in

the blood six months after the end of treatment. This is referred to in medical and
pharmaceutical circles as sustained virologic response (SVR).
24

Research, development and innovation

According to the German Liver Foundation, the evaluation
also proves that the antiviral HCV therapy of patients on the
waiting list for a liver transplant is highly effective and safe.
The cure rate was increased from 32 % (in 2010) to 100 % (in
2016).
The discussion about the costs of innovative drugs must
not ignore the benefits for patients and society. The
importance of the use of medication will grow steadily
against the background of an ageing society that is actively
and productively participating in life even in old age.

Future trends
There is enormous development potential in biopharmaceuticals. With the decoding of the human genome, the
increasing understanding of the function of proteins and
peptides through systems biology and their extremely
complex interactions, the increase in knowledge is accelerating. With the help of bioinformatics, methods are
developed to filter out the required relevant information
from the enormous amounts of data. The integration of
the most diverse fields of knowledge will lead to the
development of new active substances, completely new
mechanisms of action and therapeutic approaches.
Personalised therapies are already recognisable today, as
is the testing of individual drug effects or side effects
through the application of pharmacogenomic or metabolic investigations in the context of "stratified medicine",
which makes the differences between patient groups
analysable and the basis for specific treatment approaches.

25

Research, development and innovation

There are already more than 70 drugs on the market that are
used to stratify patient populations. For 61 of these medicinal products, a diagnostic pre-test is required to provide
information, for example, on the efficacy or possible occurrence of a particular spectrum of adverse reactions. Such a
test is recommended for a further nine active substances.
In addition, the field of regenerative medicine and gene and
cell therapies opens up further opportunities not only to
combat complex diseases, but even to cure them.
Current examples are the two gene therapies with so-called
CAR-T cells approved in the USA and Europe in 2018.
These are active substances from genetically modified cells.
Tisagenlecleucel is intended for the treatment of acute Bcell type lymphocytic leukemia (DLBCL) and diffuse large
cell B-cell lymphoma, axicabtagene ciloleucel in patients
with DLBCL or primarily mediastinal B-cell lymphoma. In
these gene therapies, T cells are extracted from the patient's
blood and then genetically modified in the laboratory to form
chimeric antigen receptors (CARs) on their surface against
cancer-specific surface proteins. The immune cells are thus
trained on the cancer. The modified CAR-T cells are reinfused
to the patient, where they multiply and lead to an immune
reaction against the cancer.
This year, two further revolutionary gene therapies received
the European central approval: The active substance is the
patient's cells (autologous), which are modified with the help
of a viral vector in such a way that they compensate for the
disease β thalassemia in the patient.
A second innovation highlight this year is the active ingredient
onasemnogen-abeparvovec, which is used to treat the hereditary disease spinal muscular atrophy (SMA) in infants and young

26

Research, development and innovation

children. As with the aforementioned therapy, this is a single
dose that stops the degenerative course of the disease and thus
prevents the death of very young patients (in the worst form of
the disease, type 1, the affected children often cannot sit or hold
their heads. They usually die before the age of two).
Already in 2017, another innovative form of therapy, the socalled RNA interference (RNAi) with the aid of an oligonucleotide
(nusinersen), received approval in the fight against SMA – and
was certified by the G-BA in the early benefit assessment at the
beginning of 2018 as having a considerable additional benefit.
Another drug in this class is patisiran, which was approved last
year and is the only drug used to treat a rare disease (hereditary
transthyretin (TTR)-mediated amyloidosis) that leads to progressive disability and frequent death without treatment.
According to a recent study conducted by the IGES Institute in
August 2018, 42 additional gene therapies for the same number
of indications are close to market maturity. Nearly half of these
are to address oncological diseases (19 therapies). The second
most common type is directed against congenital genetic disorders (7).
A large proportion of the identified diseases affect between
1,000 and 10,000 GKV patients; six of the new gene therapies
are directed against extremely rare diseases with fewer than 100
patients. However, three gene therapies against so-called widespread diseases, such as arthrosis, are also being developed.
New perspectives are also opening up in the field of biosimilars*.
This term is used to describe biological active ingredients that
*

A biosimilar is a biopharmaceutical that is similar to another biopharmaceutical that has already been approved and serves as a reference product for the biosimilar (EU Consensus Information Paper (2013)).

27

Research, development and innovation

come onto the market as imitation preparations after the
patent protection of the original preparation has expired.
Biosimilars are biological molecules with slight variations,
i.e. they are not completely identical. For this reason, the
cost of testing and approving biosimilars is significantly
higher than for typical generics and the expected drop in
prices is less pronounced than for classic pharmaceuticals.
By the end of July 2019, there were a total of 54 biosimilars in 16 different drug groups in Germany.
The potential in this sector is often estimated to be very
high. Further biopharmaceuticals will lose their patent
protection in the coming years: Analyses carried out by
the market research company INSIGHT Health show that,
for the first time in 2015, more biopharmaceuticals with a
sales volume of 1.34 billion euros were covered by patent
protection

than

regular

synthetic

chemical

drugs.

Corresponding sales with their "near-copies" are predicted for the future.

Clinical research
on drug development
Clinical research in pharmaceutical companies and scientific
institutions – such as university clinics – is an essential part of the
development of new drugs and the further development of wellestablished drugs and active substances. Clinical research includes the planning, execution, evaluation and publication of clinical trials, the necessary legal basis at national and international
level and all other related aspects – such as cooperation with
contract research institutes, competence centers and authorities
as well as ethics committees, aspects of the safety of volunteers
in clinical trials, patient information, insurance and legal issues.
28

Research, development and innovation

Clinical research is used to investigate certain parameters
of active substances or chemical compounds, combinations of active substances, new galenic forms or therapeutic indications after they have been identified and
classified as potentially effective and have successfully
completed the pre-clinical research phase (research with
cell, tissue or bacterial cultures and/or in animal experiments/animal models).
These parameters are above all pharmacodynamics,
pharmacokinetics, safety, efficacy, quality and the sideeffect potential of a future drug.
The results of this research must be submitted by the
pharmaceutical entrepreneur to the higher federal authorities (BfArM and PEI) or the European Medicines Agency
(EMA) for approval of his product. On the basis of the test
results, they decide whether the medicinal product is
authorised and whether it may be marketed. The main
criteria for this decision are tolerability, efficacy and safety of the active substance. If these have been demonstrated in the clinical trials, the medicinal product may be
granted marketing authorisation.
Clinical trials are divided into phases 0, I, II, III and IV. Up
to phase III, the tests take place before marketing authorisation as a medicinal product, the phase IV test afterwards.

29

Research, development and innovation
Number* of requests to conduct a clinical trial 2018 subdivided into
phases for BfArM and PEI
BfArM
300

PEI

263
220

200

171

151

136

100

53

40
9

Phase I

Phase II

Phase III

Phase IV

* Overlaps are possible.
Own presentation of the BPI based on BfArM 2019, PEI 2019.

Phase I clinical trials are primarily designed to investigate tolerability, pharmacokinetics and pharmacodynamics, i.e. the metabolism or behaviour in the organism and interactions of the active substance, which is referred to as the investigational product
or substance in all phases of clinical research. But finding the
right dose also plays an important role at this stage. For some
years now, there has also been the "Pre-Phase I" or phase 0, in
which unique microdoses are administered to humans for the
first time. These are doses of not more than 100 micrograms of
an active substance. The aim is to gain knowledge about certain
behaviour patterns of the active substance at a very early stage –
similar to phase I. In phase I trials, research on the test substance is usually carried out on a small group of 20 to 30 healthy
volunteers – mostly men – in special testing facilities.
In phase II, the test substance is tested on voluntary patients
suffering from the symptoms or clinical pictures for which the
substance is to be used. In most cases, several hundred
patients participate, who are medically monitored and cared for
in hospitals, university clinics or doctor's practices. The aim of
the tests is to gain knowledge about the efficacy, possible
effects, dose finding and different, compared types of application.
30

Research, development and innovation

Phase III clinical trials are designed to confirm the efficacy (confirmatory studies) of the test substance, but also
to demonstrate its tolerability, to conduct dosage studies
and to assess the risk-benefit balance. They involve up to
several thousand patients and sometimes last several
years. With a few exceptions, the results serve the higher
federal authorities and the European Medicines Agency
as the basis for the decision on the approval of the test
substance as a marketable drug.
Phase IV trials carried out after marketing authorisation
and marketing of the medicinal product are used to collect
data on patient safety, adverse reaction profile, efficacy,
efficacy and interactions and to optimise therapy, in particular from the point of view of long-term use or monitoring.
In addition to efficacy, safety and quality, the reimbursement of medicinal products now requires the submission
of data on the added value of medicinal products, which
can also be collected during the clinical development
phases. This generally includes pharmacoeconomic data.
Relevant aspects of the benefit for patients, such as adequate surrogate parameters, quality of life, but also the
choice of the right study or trial design and the necessary recording instruments as well as the evaluation of the
benefit are becoming increasingly important for clinical
research.

31

Research, development and innovation

The US continues to have the highest study rate in the
world thanks to a very large patient pool and a researchfriendly regulatory environment. Therefore, the USA still
dominates the field of clinical research. Behind them,
Germany is in 2nd place, which is in 1st place in the EU.

Number of requests to conduct a clinical trial 2014 – 2018 at
BfArM and PEI
BfArM

PEI

1.500

1.000

786

771

500

267

2014

683
340

327

2015

650

672

2016

332

2017

349

2018

Own presentation of the BPI based on BfArM 2019, PEI 2019.

In May 2014, the conduct of clinical trials across the EU was
radically revised: The new Regulation (EU) No 536/2014 of
the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014
on clinical trials with medicinal products for human use and
repealing Directive 2001/20/EC has been adopted to harmonise clinical research in the European Union and strengthen Europe as a centre for clinical research. For example,
the application procedures will be harmonised in all Member
States of the Union. This Regulation has already entered into
force, but will not apply until 2021 at the earliest. A prerequisite for this, however, is the creation of a functioning EU
portal and an associated database, now also known as the
Clinical Trial Information System (CTIS). Their completion
can be reached in 2020.

32

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

Another decisive regulatory step is policy 0070 of the
European Medicines Agency, which has been in force
since 1 January 2015. It regulates public access to and
proactive publication by the EMA of almost all data from
clinical trials. This applies to all marketing authorisation
applications and dossiers submitted to the EMA. They
contain a large number of results and information on clinical trials and also non-interventional studies. Among
other things, these dossiers usually contain a number of
commercial and industrial secrets relating to the development of new medicinal products. To date, these have not
been published by EU authorities. With this policy, however,
the EMA changes its previous publication practice and
declares that data from clinical trials and other studies,
which it receives with the application dossier for central
approvals, are, from its point of view, free from trade and
business secrets from the moment of approval or also
from the refusal or withdrawal of the application for
approval. Third parties may now apply to the Agency for
access to these data and will receive them. Currently, the
activities of the EMA in processing these applications
have been reduced due to the Brexit-related move from
London to Amsterdam. However, the Agency has announced
that it will restart it at a later date.

Continuous monitoring of drug
safety / pharmacovigilance
The World Health Organisation (WHO) defines pharmacovigilance as science and activities concerned with the detection,
evaluation, understanding and prevention of adverse drug
reactions (ADRs) or other drug-related problems and risks.

33

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

The legal obligation for the pharmaceutical entrepreneur
to operate an adequate pharmacovigilance system results
from the German Medicines Act (AMG), which is derived
directly from the implementation of directive 2001/83/EC
and the amendment by directive 2010/84/EU within the
framework of the so-called "pharma package". According
to section 63c (2) AMG requires marketing authorisation
holders to report all suspected cases of serious adverse
drug reactions occurring at home or abroad within 15
days and non-severe adverse drug reactions occurring at
home or in another EU member state electronically to the
EudraVigilance database pursuant to Art. 24 Regulation
(EC) No. 726/2004 within 90 days of their discovery.
Furthermore, suspected cases of side effects of holders
of the registration according to § 38 or 39a AMG must be
reported to the competent higher federal authority.
The responsible higher federal authorities in Germany are
the Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices
(BfArM) and the Paul Ehrlich Institute (PEI). While the PEI
is responsible for reporting suspicions of vaccines, blood
preparations and sera, the BfArM handles reports of
suspicions of all other drugs.
In order to fulfil the duty of disclosure, pharmaceutical
companies are obliged to appoint a person responsible
for pharmacovigilance – or, under German law, the socalled "Stufenplanbeauftragter". Its task is to collect, evaluate and coordinate the necessary measures in response to reports of drug risks that have come to light. He is
personally liable for his work. At the national level, the
phased plan in accordance with section 63 of the German
Medicines Act (AMG) serves to monitor, collect and evaluate drug risks.

34

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

If it becomes apparent that additional measures for the
safety of patients are useful or necessary, they are taken
immediately. In most cases, this is the responsibility of
the pharmaceutical entrepreneur, but in some cases it is
also the responsibility of the higher federal authorities or
the European authorities.
A referral is a procedure for clarifying safety issues that
arise, e.g. concerns about the safety of a medicinal product or the risk-benefit balance of a medicinal product or
class of medicinal products. In a referral, the EMA is
requested to carry out a scientific evaluation of a particular medicinal product or class of medicinal products for
the European Union (EU). For safety related issues, the
Pharmacovigilance Risk Assessment Committee (PRAC)
at the EMEA is responsible for the procedure.

-> In 2018, 17 referral procedures were completed.
-> Eight of these procedures were initiated due to pharmacovigilance concerns (Articles 20, 31, or 107i procedures).
-> Approximately one third of the procedures (five procedures) resulted in text adaptations, whereas
-> two procedures for suspending the authorisation or
-> has led to a procedure to revoke the admission.
-> The remaining nine procedures were initiated, for
example, on the basis of questions about quality or effectiveness or the need for EU-wide harmonisation of product information.

35

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance
Number of referrals for medicinal products for human use in the EU
50

40

Article 31
30

3
20

10

Article 20

7
1

2

17

4
1
3
8

0

2014

2015

2
4

4
2
4

13

13

2016

2017

Article 107i

4
31

again
review
other

9
2018

Own presentation of the BPI based on EMA 2019.

The European Medicines Agency is responsible for the
development, maintenance and coordination of EudraVigilance,
a system for reporting suspected adverse reactions.
The notifications entered in EudraVigilance concern
suspected cases of adverse drug reactions transmitted
before and after the authorisation of a medicinal product.
The system enables the detection of signals of side
effects that were previously unknown as well as new
information about known side effects.
-> In 2018, more than 2 million adverse reaction reports
were reported to the EudraVigilance database; this corresponds to a 37 % increase in the reporting rate (1.4 million
adverse reaction reports in 2017). The increase is partly
due to the introduction of the new EudraVigilance system
on 22 November 2017, which now includes a reporting
obligation for non-severe adverse reaction cases in addition
to the existing reporting obligation for serious adverse reaction cases.

36

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

-> Half of all reports received by EudraVigilance in 2018
come from the EEA.
-> Their volume increased by 89 % between 2017 and
2018.
-> In addition, the number of patient registrations almost
doubled in the same period (2017: 90,385 reports, 2018:
172,762 reports). This is an important development due to
extensive EU and national information campaigns.
According to the higher federal authorities, the number of
cases reported to EudraVigilance from Germany in 2018
was 136,819, including 78,253 spontaneous reports,
5,442 cases from scientific literature and 53,121 cases
from organised data collection ("solicited report") as well
as three unknown reports.
With regard to potential medication errors in humans,
BfArM reported that 185 cases were identified from the
BfArM UAW database in the second half of 2018.
A "safety signal" is information about a new or incompletely documented adverse event that may be caused by
a medicinal product and requires further investigation.
Such information comes from various sources, such as
reports on adverse events from medical professionals or
patients (so-called spontaneous reports), clinical trials
and scientific literature.

37

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

-> In 2018, 2,204 potential signals were evaluated by the
EMA (80 % of these signals came from the EudraVigilance
database).
-> 114 confirmed signals were prioritized and analyzed
by the PRAC.
-> 24 signals led to recommendations regarding routine
pharmacovigilance measures.
-> 50 signals led to an update of the product information;
six of these signals resulted in a direct healthcare professional
communication (DHPC).
-> A signal resulted in an update of the RMP.
A periodic safety update report (PSUR) contains the evaluation of the benefit-risk ratio of a drug. These reports
are submitted by the marketing authorisation holder at
specified times following the authorisation of a medicinal
product. The reports shall summarise data on the benefits and risks of a medicinal product, including the results
of all studies carried out on the medicinal product concerned (for authorised and non-authorised indications).

38

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

-> 2018 were rated by the PRAC 881 PSURs.
-> Based on these evaluations, 901 PRAC recommendations were issued, an increase of 7 % over 2017
(842 evaluations).
-> One fifth of the ratings resulted in an update of the
product information.
Post-authorisation safety studies (PASS) are studies carried
out on an authorised medicinal product in order to gain
further knowledge about its safety or to determine the
effectiveness of measures already taken to minimise
risks. The results of a PASS help the competent authorities to further assess the safety and risk-benefit profile of
a medicinal product already in use.
-> In 2018 the PRAC evaluated eight protocols of imposed studies (in the previous year there were five protocols).
Post-authorisation efficacy studies (PAES) are studies
conducted with a drug to gain further insights into its efficacy within the approved indications. Marketing authorisation holders may be required to carry out such studies
as a condition for marketing authorisation. In addition,
the competent authorities may entrust the carrying out of
such studies after authorisation.
-> In 2018, four PAES were imposed by the Committee
for Medicinal Products for Human Use (CHMP) (previous
year: 19 PAES).

39

Drug safety / pharmacovigilance

Rote-Hand-Brief for
the information of
the expert groups
The Red Hand Letter (Rote-HandBrief) is an information tool that provides medical professionals with important information on
newly identified, significant drug risks and measures to
reduce them.
The codes of the German Pharmaceutical Industry
Association

(Bundesverband

der

Pharmazeutischen

Industrie e. V.) (BPI) and the Association of ResearchBased

Pharmaceutical

Companies

(Verband

der

Forschenden Arzneimittelhersteller e. V.). (vfa), the
respective member companies have undertaken to disseminate important information on drug safety in this way –
after consultation with the higher federal authorities. This
includes, for example, notifications of newly recognised
serious adverse reactions, recalls of defective batches or
other information intended to reach the doctor and/or
pharmacist directly in order to exclude, as far as possible,
any risk to the patient. In order to sensitise professionals
to these warnings, the symbol of a red hand with the
words "Important information on a medicinal product"
should be used on both envelopes and letters. In particularly urgent cases, it may also be necessary to disseminate such communications orally, by fax or by means of
public appeals, e.g. via the press, radio and television.
In 2018, 42 Red Hand letters were sent.

40

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment

World pharmaceutical market
In 2018, global sales of pharmaceuticals totaled around
948.7 billion euros (1,198 billion US dollars), around 5.15 %
above the previous year's level.
Development of the world pharmaceutical market
Total market (billion euros)*
Total market (USD bn)

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

836.03

844.50

878.38

902.22

948.69

1,055.90 1,066.60 1,109.40 1,139.50 1,198.20

Change compared to previous year in %

1.01

4.01

2.71

5.15

* The figures in euros result from the conversion of market data with underlying values to
US dollar (exchange rate: US dollar to euro = 1.263 : 1).
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – World Review Analyst 2019.

North America, Europe and Japan account for almost threequarters of total sales in the global pharmaceutical market.
Sales in North America increased by just under 5 % to EUR
404.3 billion. In 2018 alone, this submarket accounts for
around 43 % of global pharmaceutical market sales. The pharmaceutical market in Europe grew by 4 % to around 273 billion
euros. After the USA, the pharmaceutical market in China has
established itself as the second-largest single market. In 2018,
sales in China amounted to nearly 106 billion euros.
TOP 10 pharmaceutical markets worldwide and growth in LCD* (in %)
Land

2018 turnover
(million US dollars)
USA
484,531
China
133,689
Japan
85,148
Germany
52,470
France
35,934
Italy
33,803
Brasil
31,685
United Kingdom
28,229
Spain
23,844
Canada
21,995

2018 growth
in LCD (%)*
5
4
-2
6
1
5
10
4
3
4

2018 turnover
(million euros)**
383,635
105,851
67,418
41,544
28,452
26,764
25,087
22,351
18,879
17,415

* LCD: Local Currency Dollar – currency fluctuations in the country are not taken into account,
the growth in the countries is so comparable.
** The figures in euros result from the conversion of market data with underlying values to
US dollar (exchange rate: US dollar to euro = 1.263 : 1).
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – World Review Analyst 2019.

41

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment
World pharmaceutical market by region 2018
billion euros
500

Revenues 2018
in billion Euro*

404.3
400

300

Year-on-year
growth in %
based
on LCD

273.3
220.3

200

100

50.8
+5

+4

0

North
America

EU

+4

+9

Asia,
Latin
Africa,
America
Australasia**

* The figures in euros result from the translation of market data with underlying values into
US dollars (exchange rate: US dollar into euros = 1.263 : 1).
** The region "Asia, Africa, Australasia" contains the values for the submarket "Japan".
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – World Review Analyst 2019.

Overall, the global healthcare market is a growth market
with considerable employment potential. Many diseases
are still not treatable today, life expectancy is increasing
and the changed consumer interest and the search for a
better quality of life are increasing the demand for healthrelated services and products. In addition, progress in
medicine and pharmacy, especially in molecular and cell
biology,

creates

new

incentives

for

innovation.

Furthermore, there is a trend towards individualisation in
the diagnosis and treatment of diseases worldwide.

42

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment

European pharmaceutical market
The detailed presentation of the European pharmaceutical markets shows a heterogeneous picture with regard to the market
size and the development of the individual markets.
EU-28 pharmaceutical market*
EU-member state

2018 turnover*
(million US dollars)

Germany**
France**
Italy**
United Kingdom**
Spain**
Poland
Belgium**
The Netherlands
Greece
Austria**
Sweden**
Portugal
Romania
Denmark**
Czech Republic
Hungary
Finland**
Ireland**
Republic of Slovakia
Bulgaria
Kroatia
Slowenia
Lithuania
Latvia
Estonia
Luxembourg
Total

2018 growth***
in LCD (%)

2018 turnover*
(million euros)****

6
1
5
4
3
3
7
5
4
3
11
2
13
7
9
8
8
6
6
6
9
7
4
3
2
2
4.48*****

41,544
28,452
26,764
22,351
18,879
6,114
5,225
4,943
4,129
3,761
3,685
3,258
2,990
2,625
2,512
2,324
2,321
2,015
1,429
1,344
740
612
546
359
257
173
189,352

52,470
35,934
33,803
28,229
23,844
7,722
6,599
6,243
5,215
4,750
4,654
4,115
3,776
3,316
3,172
2,936
2,932
2,544
1,805
1,698
935
773
689
454
325
219
239,151

*

Sales from observed markets plus estimates of unobserved submarkets result in the
total sales of a country at the selling price of pharmaceutical companies (ApU). No data
available for Malta and Cyprus.
**
Pharmacy and hospital market data was available for these markets.
*** LCD: Local Currency Dollar - currency fluctuations in the country are not taken into
account, the growth in the countries is so comparable.
**** The figures in euros result from the translation of market data into underlying values
in US dollars (exchange rate: US dollars in euros = 1.263 : 1).
***** The total growth to LCD 2018 is a weighted value.
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – World Review Analyst 2019.

43

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment

In the EU countries, pricing and reimbursement of medicines are regulated differently. One common feature,
however, is that many markets are characterised by increased
generic competition and that European legislation on
research, authorisation and reimbursement continues to
have an impact on individual markets.
The analysis of EU-28 sales in 2018 shows that, in absolute terms, Germany, France and Italy, followed by Great
Britain, are the largest markets. A comparison of growth
rates with previous years shows a somewhat more positive
and homogeneous picture in the various European pharmaceutical markets.
IQVIA™ (formerly QuintilesIMS and formerly IMS Health)
expects the top 5 European member states to grow at an
average annual rate of 3.1 % over the five-year period
2018 - 2023. Growth of 3.2 % is currently forecast for all
EU Member States as a whole. Growth of approx. 9.9 %
is expected for all other European countries. For the global market, IQVIA™ forecasts growth of 4.7 % by 2023.

Market forecast using constant exchange rates, growth in %, basis
selling prices of pharmaceutical companies (ApU)

Europe

2018 – 2023

Top five EU countries

3.1 %

EU member states

3.2 %

Non-EU members

9.9 %

Global market

4.7 %

Own presentation of BPI based on IQVIA™ – Market Prognosis Global 2019.

44

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment

Drug prices in an
international comparison
A drug is different in price from country to country due to
different VAT rates. In addition, the prices of pharmaceuticals are affected by direct state influence and the different statutory margins for the different levels of trade
(pharmacists and wholesalers). This results in price differences within Europe. In the practical implementation of
general international pharmaceutical price comparisons,
it should be noted that these can only be carried out at
the level of trade forms. When selecting the leading forms
of trade in Germany, it must be checked whether these
are also leading in the other countries or have sufficient
market relevance. Furthermore, not all countries have
data available based on the pharmaceutical company's
(ApU) selling price, so prices may have to be converted.
Regardless of this, the political framework conditions
(reimbursement and pricing systems) as well as therapy
habits have an impact on the respective drug prices. In
the case of an overall market comparison, a quantity
weighting must always be carried out.

45

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment
Structure of pharmaceutical prices in Europe (as of 2017)
– on the basis of the pharmacy retail price (AVP)

5.30 %
Manufacturer

17.80 %

Wholesale
Pharmacy

66.60 %
Taxes

10.30 %

The values represent an unweighted average for Europe.
Own presentation of the BPI based on EFPIA data 2019.

The graph of the structure of pharmaceutical prices
shows the different share of trade levels in pharmaceutical prices in a European comparison. This makes it clear
that it is not only the pharmaceutical manufacturers who
influence the level of pharmaceutical prices, since the
pharmacy retail price (AVP) also includes other components (distribution and value-added tax).

46

The pharmaceutical industry in an international environment

VAT rates in Europe (EU-28 ) (Status: 01.01.2019)
Standard VAT VAT rate applicable to medicinal products
rate
Prescription-only
OTC

Country

Austria
Belgium
Bulgaria
Croatia
Cyprus
Czech Republic
Denmark
Estonia
Finland
France1
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland2
Italy
Latvia
Lithuania3
Luxembourg
Malta
Netherlands
Poland
Portugal
Republic of Slowakia
Romania
Slowenia
Spain
Sweden
United Kingdom (UK)

20.0
21.0
20.0
25.0
19.0
21.0
25.0
20.0
24.0
20.0
19.0
24.0
27.0
23.0
22.0
21.0
21.0
17.0
18.0
21.0
23.0
23.0
20.0
19.0
22.0
21.0
25.0
20.0

10.0
6.0
20.0
5.0
5.0
10.0
25.0
9.0
10.0
2.1
19.0
6.0
5.0
0.0 - 23.0
10.0
12.0
5.0
3.0
0.0
9.0
8.0
6.0
10.0
9.0
9.5
4.0
0.0
0.0

1

France: reimbursable medicines 2.1 %, non-reimbursable medicines 10.0 %.

2

Ireland: medicinal products for oral use 0 %, for non-oral use 23.0 %.

3

Lithuania: reimbursable medicines 5.0%, non-reimbursable medicines 21.0%.

10.0
6.0
20.0
5.0
5.0
10.0
25.0
9.0
10.0
10.0
19.0
6.0 - 13.0
5.0
0.0 - 23.0
10.0
12.0
21.0
3.0
0.0
9.0
8.0
6.0
10.0
19.0
9.5
4.0
25.0
20.0

Own presentation of the BPI based on EFPIA 2019.

A comparison of the VAT rates applied to medicinal products
shows that only Bulgaria, Denmark and Germany apply the full
VAT rate to all medicinal products.

47

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

Healthcare market Germany
When analysing the expenditure ratio, it should be borne in mind
that the sole consideration of this ratio, especially in an international comparison of health care systems, does not provide a
conclusive statement on health care expenditure. This requires
further consideration, e.g. of organisational structures or social
circumstances or framework conditions. Ultimately, the share of
health expenditure in gross domestic product (GDP) reflects the
importance society attaches to health care. Thus, a high share of
GDP should not be seen as synonymous with wastefulness.

Development of health expenditure percentage share of gross domestic product (GDP)
%
13

11.4

12
11

10.2

10.4

11.3
10.9

11.0

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.3

11.5

10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Federal Statistical Office 2019.

48

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

The share of health expenditure in GDP has remained relatively
stable over many years and has grown only slowly. In the period
2007 to 2017, this share was between 10.2 % and 11.5 %. The
relative short-term increase in 2009 and 2010 is partly due to a
statistical effect caused by the decline in GDP in these two crisis
years.
Nominal health expenditure exceeded the 300 billion euro mark
for the first time in 2012. For the year 2017, health expenditure
will amount to around 376 billion euros. This represents an increase of around 5.4 % compared with 2016.
Health expenditure per inhabitant rose by almost 4.9 % from
4,330 euros to 4,544 euros between 2016 and 2017.

Development of nominal health expenditure (in billion euros)
billion euros
390
380

375.6
370
360

356.6

350

343.5

340
330

327.6

320

314.6

310

303.3
300

290.4

290

295.9

280

280.8
270

266.2
260

256.1
250

2007 2008 2009 2010

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Federal Statistical Office 2019.

49

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
Evolution of health expenditure per inhabitant (in euro)
Euro
4.600

4,544

4.500
4.400

4,330

4.300
4.200

4,205

4.100

4,045

4.000
3.900

3,902

3,771

3.800
3.700

3,617

3.600

3,686

3.500
3.400
3.300

3,488

3,296

3.200
3.100

3,163

3.000

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Federal Statistical Office 2019.

The share of expenditure by the statutory health insurance (SHI)
on pharmaceuticals, as a share of GDP, is unchanged in 2018
and remains at around 1.16 %.
Development of expenditure (gross) of the statutory health insurance for
pharmaceuticals* in % - Share of gross domestic product (GDP) in %
%
1,30
1,25
1,20
1,15

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.16

1.16

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

1,10
1,05
1,00

* Due to the revision of the national accounts, comparisons with values in publications from
previous years are not possible.
Own presentation of the BPI based on KJ1 2019 and data of the Federal Statistical Office 2019.

50

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

According to current information from the Federal Statistical
Office, more than 5.6 million people – about one in eight
employees – worked in the German healthcare system in 2017.
This was an increase of 93,000 over the previous year. The
number of employees thus increased by 1.7 %. The number of
jobs in the health care system has increased by around 1.5 million compared with the first year of calculation, 2000. The
increase in the number of persons employed is mainly due to
the growth in the number of persons employed in nursing care
for the elderly (+5.1 %) and in other health care occupations,
such as administrative, cleaning and care staff. In 2017, the
majority of employees worked in outpatient, inpatient and daycare health care facilities.
The ageing society in Germany, which is characterised by a
structural shift towards more elderly and multimorbid people,
and the increasing chronicity of lifestyle and nutrition-related illnesses are forcing health policy to seek sustainable solutions.
The potential of the high-performance, innovative and job-intensive health care market should not be weakened, but rather
strengthened.
Health policy interventions in recent years have shown a trend
towards promoting competition between all stakeholders and
towards integration care. However, sustainable and sustainable
financial security for the health care system in Germany still
seems a long way off.
The development of SHI drug expenditure is regularly the subject
of health policy discussions. For many years, SHI benefit expenditure has been below 1.2 % of GDP (1.15% in 2015, 1.16 % in
2016, 2017 and 2018). Taking into account the effects of the
economic crisis, SHI drug expenditure as a percentage of GDP
has not risen faster than overall economic output. In view of this
development, there is no indication of a "cost explosion" in health
care.
51

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

The financial situation of the SHI system is mainly influenced
by structural problems on the revenue and expenditure sides.
Due to the good economic and employment situation in
Germany, the SHI system is financially well positioned. In the
first half of 2019, the statutory health insurance funds spent
more than they collected in order to reduce the reserves
somewhat. Nevertheless, the financial reserve still amounts to
approximately 21 billion euros. The reason for this is the good
economic situation in Germany. A positive wage and employment trend – a 3.6 % increase in contributory revenues in the
first half of 2019 – leads to a favourable development in SHI
contribution revenues. On the expenditure side, the additional
expenditure from the Nursing Staff Strengthening Act and the
Appointment Service and Care Act, which came into force at
the beginning of the year and in the course of the second
quarter of 2019, is reflected above all. As of January 15,
2019, the health fund had a financial reserve of around 9.7 billion euros (+6.6 % year-on-year). Economic growth is currently weakening somewhat and forecasts are somewhat
more cautious than in previous years.
In the event of a negative change in the current macroeconomic situation, the following factors could have a
negative impact on future income:
-> Loss of employment income subject to social insurance
contributions
-> Stagnating income from work
-> Increase of mini-jobs
-> Pure wage payment with an increase in other types of
income
-> Decreasing pensions with increasing number of pensioners
-> Change flows for private health insurance (PKV)

52

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

There is a need for action on the expenditure side:
-> Medical-technical progress in connection with
the shift in age structure
-> Increase in chronic diseases
-> Fee increases for outpatient physicians
-> Hospital rate agreements
-> Enhancement of the SHI service catalog
-> The burden of charging the full 19 % VAT rate
The reforms of recent years have not led to a sustained stabilisation and fundamental reform of the SHI financial situation.
The Health Fund and the individual SHI funds continue to
record surpluses due to the stable economic situation and the
previous increase in employment in the German economy,
although these vary from SHI fund to SHI fund.
In 2006, the Arzneimittelversorgungs-Wirtschaftlichkeitsgesetz
(AVWG – German Act on the Economic Efficiency of the Pharmaceutical Industry) mainly aimed at cost containment in the
pharmaceutical sector, whereas in 2007 the GKV-WSG –
German Act on the Strengthening of Competition in the SHI
System (GKV-WSG) promoted competition in the healthcare
sector. The GKV-Änderungsgesetz (GKV-ÄndG) and the
Pharmaceutical Market Reorganisation Act (Arzneimittelmarktneuordnungsgesetz) (AMNOG) led to further regulatory measures in some areas, primarily in the provision of medicines. The
GKV Amendment Act was a pure cost containment measure.
With regard to the pharmaceutical industry, the multi-year
increase in mandatory discounts to up to 16 % and the ongoing maintenance of the longest price moratorium to date were
particularly explosive. In 2018 alone, the industry was burdened

53

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

by mandatory discounts (statutory health insurance & private health insurance in the pharmacy and hospital market as a whole) to the tune of around 2.17 billion euros. At
the same time, AMNOG represented a significant paradigm shift for the pharmaceutical sector with regard to
drug evaluation and pricing in Germany. For example, the
price set by the pharmaceutical entrepreneur for an innovative drug is reimbursed without restriction only in the
first year after market launch. The reimbursement subsequently negotiated is significantly influenced by the
results of the early benefit assessment.
In the current and future reforms, greater attention must
be paid to stopping the ever-increasing trend towards
standardisation of therapies. At a time when the pharmaceutical industry is increasingly in a position to develop
patient-specific drug therapy options and to use them in
medical practice, the variety of therapies must not be
restricted for purely cost-containment reasons, e.g. by
means of therapy recommendations or exclusions by the
Joint Federal Committee (G-BA). Innovations must reach
the patient in the reality of care.
In principle, health care reforms should make a tangible
contribution to deregulation and de-bureaucratisation in
favour of more personal responsibility and entrepreneurial
freedom for those involved. The aim must be to put healthcare providers back in a position to deliver the greatest
possible proportion of their work to patients.

54

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

Expenditure structure of the statutory health insurance (SHI) scheme
The statement made by the Council of Economic Experts in
2003 on the subject of expenditure limitation has lost none of its
significance in view of the current discussion on expenditure.
Accordingly, the objective of expenditure limitation always represents a "tightrope walk between the withdrawal effects that rising
contribution rates, primarily outside the health sector, cause
among consumers and investors and the positive effects that
health expenditure and the services financed with it produce".
Benefits and expenses* of the SHI 2018
(in % and billion euros of all SHI expenditures)
Expenses for pharmaceuticals
Wholesalers 0.52 % – 1.24 billion
Pharmacy 2.49 % – 5.96 billion
Medical treatment
16.47 % – 39.42 billion
Taxes 2.58 % –

6.19 billion

Dental treatment
without tooth
replacemen t

Pharmaceutical
manufacturers 10.57 % –

25.29 billion

Other
expenses

14.67 % –
35.10 billion

4.65 % –
11.14 billion
Total

239.37 billion

Tooth
replacement

1.40 % –
3.35 billion

Non-drug medical aids
and equipment

3.53 % – 8.44 billion

Inpatient care

Net administration expenses

32.23 % –
77.16 billion

4.81 % – 11.51 billion

Pregnancy / maternity**

0.62 % – 1.48 billion

Sick pay

5.47 % – 13.09 billion

* SHI benefit expenditure – without deduction of patient co-payments.
** No inpatient delivery.
Own presentation of BPI based on BMG (KF 19) 2019 and ABDA 2019.

55

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

With 77.16 billion euros in 2018, hospital treatment is the
most expenditure-intensive sector of the SHI system.
Expenditure on medical treatment (39.42 billion euros) and on
pharmaceuticals (38.68 billion euros) together amount to
78.10 billion euros, roughly the same level as expenditure on
inpatient treatment. The share of expenditure on pharmaceuticals alone, which includes trade levels and VAT, amounted to
16.16 % of total SHI expenditure. The share of pharmaceutical manufacturers in the total SHI expenditure amounts to
10.57 %.
When analysing SHI drug expenditure, the share of trade
levels is often neglected, i.e. the share of wholesale and pharmacy surcharges and VAT. If a drug costs one euro at the selling price of the pharmaceutical entrepreneur, the wholesale
margin, the pharmacy margin and 19 % VAT must be added
to this. This results in a pharmacy retail price of almost
12 euros. This price is, however, only considered a mathematical quantity, as compulsory discounts, pharmacy discounts
and patient co-payments are deducted from this amount and
thus the real burden on the SHI system is significantly lower.
Irrespective of this, rising drug expenditure in previous years
was partly due to the increase in outpatient treatment options
and the shift in treatment from the inpatient to the outpatient
sector. The Diagnosis Related Groups (DRGs) and the associated shorter hospital stays will further strengthen this trend
in the coming years. So far – as in the past – the shift in services has not been followed by the necessary financial volume.
The public is too seldom aware that manufacturers, pharmacists
and wholesalers have to make a mandatory discount to stabilise
SHI expenditure, as shown below. In addition, in 2011 the wholesale trade had to pay a mandatory discount of 0.85 % based on
the selling price of the pharmaceutical companies. The
wholesale margin was redefined at the beginning of 2012.
56

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

The wholesale discount has ceased to apply since this
date, as the savings to be achieved by the SHI system
are now to be achieved through the new design of the
wholesale margin. In addition to the mandatory discounts
already described, patients make a further contribution to
stabilizing the SHI system through their co-payments.
The mandatory discounts are subject to various principles
and some exceptions, which are summarised in two
tables.

Principles of mandatory discounts
in the German pharmaceutical market
Manufacturers pay to GKV for prescription medicines
(based on ApU, ex-post)
• • • 6 % - 7 % outside of reference price (SGB V, § 130a para. 1)
in conjunction with § 130a (3)
• • • 10 % so-called generic discount, redeemable in reference price
(SGB V, § 130a para. 3b)
• • • 7 % for OTx (SGB V, § 130a para. 1)
• • • Price (increase) moratorium (SGB V, § 130a para. 3a)
• • • Vaccine discount (SGB V, § 130a para. 2)
• • • 6 % and 7 % respect. in hospital/proportionally in prep. (SGB V, § 130a para.1)

Manufacturers pay to PKV for prescription medicines
(based on ApU, ex-post)
• • • acc. to the AM-Rabattgesetz (AM Discount Act) reductions accord. to § 130a
para. 1, 1a, 2, 3, 3a, 3b in SGB V

Wholesale makes a contribution through new remuneration
arrangements since 2012, a wholesale discount was applied in 2011

Pharmacists pay
• • • Arbitration award: 1.75 euros per package in the 1st half of 2013; 1.85 euros
in the 2nd half of 2013; 1.80 euros for 2014 and 1.77 euros for 2015 for
prescription drugs (SGB V, § 130 para. 1)
• • • 5 % of AVP for prescription-free medicines
(SGB V, § 130 para. 1)

Patients pay patient co-payment
• • • 10 %, but not less than 5,- euros and not more than 10,- euros (SGB V, § 61),
but not more than the cost of the medicinal product
Own presentation of the BPI 2019.

57

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

Derogations for compulsory discounts
in the German pharmaceutical market
Manufacturer
• • • § 130a para. 1, 1a and 2 do not apply to reference price regulated
medicinal products (§ 130a para. 3)
• • • 7% discount for OTx products not applicable if the medicinal
product falls under the reference price regulation
• • • Exemption from generic discount possible if a price reduction is made
30 % below the reference price (§ 130a (3b))
• • • In contracts in accordance with § 130a para. 8 sentence 3,
the redemption of the mandatory discount (applies to mandatory
discounts pursuant to § 130a para. 1, 1a, 2; does not apply to
mandatory discounts pursuant to § 130a para. 3a, 3b)

Patients
• • • Patients pay co-payments only up to the individual stress limit
(SGB V, § 62). As a rule, the limit is two percent of the annual gross
income. For chroniclers, the stress limit is one percent of the annual
gross income.
Own presentation of the BPI 2019.

Since the 2002 solidarity contribution (200 million euros),
forced deductions have already been payable in varying
amounts. They play an important role alongside the voluntarily agreed discounts. The trend can be observed that the
mandatory discounts have been adjusted several times
depending on financing deficits and political objectives. In
addition, a price increase moratorium (price level:
01.08.2009) will apply for the period from 01.08.2010 to
probably at least 2022.

58

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
Forced discounts, negotiated discounts and co-payments by
manufacturers, trade levels and patients (in million euros)
Manufacturers pay: Mandatory discounts in all market segments
(2.17 billion euros in 2018) pursuant to § 130a and 129a SGB V
SHI pharmacy market
2018

1,693

1,559

134
2017

-1.2 %

1,714

1,569

145

PKV pharmacy market
2018

328

6 % / 16 % Forced discount
incl. price moratorium

320

Generic discount

48 280
2017

48 272

+2.5 %

GKV and PKV hospital market
2018

151
2017

+1.3 %

149
Manufacturers negotiate: Discount agreements pursuant to § 130a (8) SGB V
GKV – Negotiated discounts
2018

4,400
+9.6 %

2017

4,016
Pharmacies and Patients Achieve: Further GKV Relief
according to § 130 and § 31 para. 3 SGB V
GKV pharmacy discount
2018

1,138
+0.4 %

2017

1,133
SHI patient co-payment
2018

2,180
2017

+0.5 %

2,169

Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ 2019.

59

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

In 2018, the pharmaceutical industry was burdened by compulsory discounts (SHI & private health insurance in the pharmacy
and hospital market as a whole) in the amount of around
2.17 billion euros. The medium-sized pharmaceutical companies
in particular are hit particularly hard by these payments, as they
are generally unable to cushion the losses by cross-subsidizing
with other parts of the product range. The political interventions
counteract the promotion of small and medium-sized
enterprises, which is often proclaimed by politicians.
Government intervention accelerates market consolidation in
favour of larger companies or full-range retailers.

Discount contracts
in the SHI system
The European and German public procurement law, which
underwent further reform with effect from 18 April 2016, is
currently – apart from general bureaucratic simplifications,
such

as

the

introduction

of

the

Single

European

Declaration – not providing a framework specifically suited
to the health care market due to the original orientation
towards the problems of the Italian construction industry
and the need to ensure orderly competition.
If a pharmaceutical company does not win an invitation to tender, this has the effect of a partial exclusion from the market,
since the drugs subject to discounts take priority over the drugs
sold in pharmacies for the duration of the discount contracts
(usually two years), so that the drugs of the "loser" are almost no
longer sold. In this case, companies are often forced to streamline their portfolios and cease the production of unprofitable
drugs for business reasons. Competition is therefore increasingly
suffering from the shrinking number of suppliers – ultimately also
a risk for supply.

60

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

Against this background, the GKV-Arzneimittelversorgungsstärkungsgesetz (AM-VSG), Drug Supply Strengthening Act,
which came into force on 13 May 2017, has created new
framework conditions for discount agreements in certain
supply areas, such as vaccines and cytostatic preparations,
but not for the patent-free market. The only new provision is
that discount agreements concluded as of 1 March 2018 may
only provide for contractual sanctions against the pharmaceutical entrepreneur for non-fulfilment of the delivery obligation
after six months have elapsed following the dispatch of the
supplementary information pursuant to Section 134 (1) ARC.
In its ruling of 2 June 2016 on the classification under public
procurement law of a so-called open-house model for the
award of drug rebate contracts (Case C 410/14), the European
Court of Justice also opened up another attractive possibility
for health insurance funds to obtain rebates without having to
issue costly invitations to tender under public procurement law.
According to this, public procurement law does not apply to
open-house models in principle, but general principles of public
procurement law under the Treaty on the Functioning of the
European Union (TFEU) must be observed if there is a clear
cross-border interest.
In the case of cross-border interest, the implementation of an
open-house model is permitted if
-> a Europe-wide contract notice is published before the start
of the procedure,
-> the same entry conditions must be set for all companies,
-> there is a right to join at any time during the entire term of
the contract, so that the unique position of one or more market
participants is excluded, and
-> the discount price is determined from the outset by the
health insurance fund and cannot be changed.

61

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
Shares of discount drugs in health insurance funds by volume in
packaging units (market share in %)
%
59.5 59.3

60.3 59.4

SHI total

AOK

63.7 63.8

With discount contracts
June 2018
June 2019
64.4 64.7
59.7 59.5
59.3 60.4

50

Barmer GEK

BKK

DAK

TK

Own presentation of the BPI based on IQVIA™ – IMS® Contract Monitor 2019.

According to IQVIA™, more than half of all drugs sold on
the SHI market are subject to discounts. In June 2019,
109 health insurance funds had concluded 15,823 contracts
with 227 pharmaceutical companies for 18,560 forms of
trade. One year earlier, in June 2018, there were 111 health
insurance companies with 209 manufacturers. The number of contracts amounted to 16,182 over 17,547 trading
forms.
There is still a need for fair conditions for all participants
in competition, i.e. competition law (ARC and UCA) must
be applied to all individual contractual agreements between health insurance funds and service providers. In
view of the increasing number of mergers across different
types of health insurance companies, market power on
the part of the health insurance companies is growing
steadily.

62

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
SHI market and discount medicines

Quantity

Turnover

(million packs)

(million euros)

709

359

350

354

28,897

14,183

14,714

14,872

59.0 %

58.5 %

59.5 %

59.1 %

37.0 %

36.9 %

37.1 %

37.0 %

2018

st

1 half
of
2018

nd

2 half
of
2018

st

1 half
of
2019

2018

st

1 half
of
2018

nd

2 half
of
2018

1st half
of
2019

with discount contract
Own presentation of the BPI based on IQVIA™ – IMS® Contract Monitor 2019.

In principle, selective contractual competition between
health insurance funds takes place within a highly regulated
overall system characterised by massive state intervention in
the market, considerable pressure on discounts and a
monopoly position of the health insurance funds on the part
of the providers. In this combination, the generic market is
permanently leached out and oligopolized. This increases
the risk of supply bottlenecks and thus the security of supply.
In order to counteract this development in the generics discount market and to guarantee a sustainable supply of
medicines to the insured, the functionality of the competition
must be ensured. For this purpose, special regulations for
the conclusion of discount agreements must be created in
SGB V. The legislator has now fundamentally recognised the
problem of the shrinking supplier market as a result of the
approximately 10-year discount contract business and the
resulting risks for security of supply. Within the framework of
the Act for More Safety in the Provision of Medicinal
Products (GSAV), which was passed by the German
Bundestag on 6 June 2019, however, it was only possible to
63

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

supplement the general requirement for the conclusion of discount agreements in Section 130a (8) sentence 9 of the
German Social Code, Book V (SGB V), according to which, in
addition to the diversity of providers, the assurance of needsbased provision of the insured must also be taken into account.

The Pharmaceutical Market
Reorganisation Act (AMNOG)
With the Pharmaceutica Market Reorganisation Act,
which came into force on 1 January 2011, the Early
Benefit Assessment procedure was established as a tool
aimed at assessing the additional benefit in relation to the
appropriate comparative therapy and agreeing reimbursement amounts for innovative medicines. As a rule, pharmaceutical companies must submit a dossier for medicinal products with new active substances that have documentation protection, at the latest when they are first placed on the market in Germany, which is evaluated by the
Joint Federal Committee (G-BA). The result of the assessment serves as a basis for negotiations with the GKVSpitzenverband on future remuneration. If no agreement
can be reached, an arbitration board will decide on the
amount to be refunded. With its paper "Dezentral vor zentral", the BPI was the first pharmaceutical association in
Germany to put forward its ideas for a system for the
negotiation of reimbursements for drugs. The legislator
has taken up many ideas, but in the end opted for centralised negotiations, which can only be supplemented by
decentralised negotiations in the second place.

64

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
Interim status of G-BA evaluation procedure
72

72

53

Status

Number

Procedure initiated

26

Procedure started

5

Hearing procedure initiated

13

Procedure completed

421*

Exempted

9

Procedure discontinued

10

No status

1

Total

485

73

48

39
35
27

2012 ´13 ´14 ´15 ´16 ´17 ´18 2019 (01.01-31.08.)

* first benefit assessments included from products with new benefit assessment (45)
Own presentation of the BPI, BPI-MARIS 2019.

By October 2019, the G-BA had completed 421 valuation procedures. If the G-BA carried out new evaluations, the valid evaluations were taken into account in the subsequent analyses (376). At
the level of procedures, 55.85 % of all procedures with added
benefit in at least one sub-population are compared with 44.15 %
of all procedures with no proven benefit. In the previous decisions
of the Federal Joint Committee, decisions were taken for 720 subpopulations.
To date, only three products with three subpopulations (less than
1 %) have achieved the highest value added category "major".
Considerable additional benefits have been achieved for about
13 % of all subpopulations. A minor additional benefit was decided
for about 12 % of the subpopulations. For about 13 % of the subpopulations the additional benefit could not be quantified more
precisely and for almost 61 % of the evaluated subpopulations no
additional benefit could be determined.
A particular obstacle continues to be the appropriate comparative
therapy (CCT) selected by the G-BA, which the pharmaceutical
entrepreneur is often unable to use with his approval studies, or is
unable to use adequately.
65

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector
Status of G-BA evaluations as of 11 October 2019
Procedures
55.85%

38.89%

376

720

0.42%

60.69%

44.15%
AB: additional benefit

Patient numbers

Subpopulations

AB proven

22.43%

0.28%

77.29%
no AB proven

less benefit

Own presentation of the BPI, BPI-MARIS 2019.

Overall, it can be seen that the lack of orientation towards
approval, contrary to legal requirements, makes the recognition
of additional benefits in early assessment more difficult. This
concerns in particular the recognition of endpoints, the division
into many subgroups or the netting of benefits and harms.
The selection of the appropriate comparative therapy by the
G-BA as the minimum SHI care standard does not only pose
challenges for early assessment. If the pharmaceutical entrepreneur cannot prove any additional benefit for the CCT, it functions at the same time with its regularly very low annual therapy costs as regular cost upper limit for the remuneration negotiations with the GKV-Spitzenverband. In this context, it should
not go unmentioned that 30 drugs newly introduced since
AMNOG were withdrawn from the German market either after
completion of the early benefit assessment or after completion
of the pricing process and are therefore no longer available to
the patients concerned in Germany.
In AMNOG it was established that the medical benefit of
orphan drugs is considered to be proven by the approval. This
is consistent because for these medicinal products it is already
confirmed with the authorisation by the European Commission
that this medicinal product will either provide a satisfactory therapeutic option for the first time or, where a therapeutic option
exists, the new medicinal product will be of significant benefit.
66

The pharmaceutical industry in the German healthcare sector

However, the results of the negotiations to date show that
the only thing that ultimately matters in early evaluation is
to demonstrate any added value at all, which makes it
necessary to rethink the associated bureaucratic burden.
There is no correlation between the determined value
added and the amount of the discount granted. This is
not surprising – AMNOG's declared goal is to produce
"fair" prices for new drugs. Therefore, for the purpose of
determining the remuneration of a value added medicinal
product, the selling prices of other European countries,
weighted according to turnover and purchasing power
parity, as well as the annual therapy costs of comparable
medicinal products are taken into account. Last but not
least, of course, the market entry price is decisive. With
an average cumulative discount across all therapeutic
areas of around 28% (including mandatory discount
according to § 130a SGB V) for drugs with additional
benefits, this shows that the accusation that pharmaceutical companies offer their drugs in Germany at "moon
prices" is untenable.
The option initially provided in AMNOG for evaluating the
existing market, i.e. the drugs that were already on the
market in Germany before 1 January 2011 but still have
documentation protection and thus "new active substances", was deleted from SGB V with effect from 1 January
2014. Further savings in the pharmaceutical market will
instead be generated by the continued price moratorium
until 2022 and a seven percent mandatory discount.
With the Medicines Supply Strengthening Act (AM-VSG),
which came into force on 13 May 2017, the possibility
was created again, however, of including medicines with
known active substances in the AMNOG procedure if
these have a new approval with new document protection.
67

The German pharmaceutical market

German pharmacy market
The development in the German pharmacy market is very
varied. The total turnover in the pharmacy market* valued
at the selling price of the pharmaceutical companies
(ApU) rose by 4.16 % in 2018 compared with the previous
year to a total of 33.74 billion euros. Sales of prescription
drugs increased by 5.18 %. The non-pharmacy products
segment, on the other hand, declined slightly by 0.01 %.

Revenue development of the pharmacy market 2015 – 2018
(in million euros)
2018

Change
vs. previous
year in %

Total
30,474.6 31,390.5 32,394.3 33,742.9
Prescription only
24,676.1 25,563.9 26,550.0 27,925.8
Pharmacy only
3,124.7
3,118.8 3,136.5 3,136.4
Non-medical products
1,529.0
1,542.3 1,526.6 1,507.1
Narcotics
918.9
945.7
965.6
957.1
General sales med. products 220.4
214.2
209.5
209.9
Drugs + chemicals
5.5
5.5
5.8
6.7

4.16
5.18
- 0.01
- 1.31
- 0.88
0.21
15.52

2015

2016

2017

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

Sales development of the pharmacy market 2015 – 2018
(packs in millions)
2015

2016

2017

2018

Change
vs. previous
year in %

Total
1,614.8
Prescription only
711.1
Pharmacy only
687.1
Non-medical products
154.2
General sales medicinal products 49.3
Narcotics
12.6
Drugs + chemicals
0.5

1,607.7
718.6
674.5
154.4
46.9
12.9
0.5

1,585.0
708.6
663.6
153.3
45.7
13.3
0.4

1,571.3
712.6
649.7
150.8
44.0
13.3
0.4

- 0.86
0.56
- 2.11
- 1.65
- 3.62
3.98
0.00

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

* In this survey the wholesale sales and the direct business of the manufacturers
with the pharmacies are first recorded and then evaluated with ApU. Not included
are the sales of manufacturers to hospitals.

68

The German pharmaceutical market

A look at the volume development in the overall market
shows a slight decline for 2018 (-0.86 %). The largest
changes were in drugs and chemicals, with a decrease in
sales of -9.25 % and narcotics, with an increase of 3.98 %
compared to the previous year.
The development of the drug segments according to
additional classes again shows a relatively large increase
(8.71 %) in the "Biopharmaceuticals" segment in 2018
compared to the previous year. Diagnostics, on the other
hand, suffered a repeated decline of -6.18 %. The other
sub-segments are characterised by lower growth or slight
losses.
Revenue development of the pharmaceutical segments by additional
classes 2015 – 2018 (in million euros) in the pharmacy market

2015

2016

2017

2018

Change
vs. previous
year in %

Total
30,474.5
Pharma. for human use 21,651.0
Biopharmaceuticals
6,088.6
Others*
953.4
Phytopharmaceuticals
781.8
Diagnostics
639.6
Homeopathic pharma.
297.6
Anthroposophic pharma.
62.6

31,390.4
21,929.8
6,745.6
976.3
741.0
635.5
298.7
63.4

32,394.0
22,433.6
7,252.8
1,007.9
750.7
594.4
292.1
62.5

33,742.9
23,142.0
7,906.1
1,037.1
752.7
557.7
283.3
64.1

4.16
3.16
9.01
2.90
0.27
- 6.18
- 3.01
2.56

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, peripheral products, drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary medicines, food supplements, dietetics.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

Sales (packs) declined slightly overall (-0.86 %). The
strongest declines were recorded in homeopathies and
diagnostics with -6.90 % and -5.03 %, respectively.

69

The German pharmaceutical market
Sales development of the drug segments according to additional classes
2015 – 2018 (in million packs) in the pharmacy market

Total
Pharma. for human use
Others*
Phytopharmaceuticals
Homeopathic pharma.
Diagnostics
Biopharmaceuticals
Anthroposophic pharma.

2015

2016

2017

2018

1,614.8
1,238.8
132.5
128.4
48.9
32.3
23.7
10.2

1,607.8
1,241.7
132.3
119.3
47.1
32.7
24.4
10.2

1,585.0
1,224.4
133.0
118.5
43.4
31.1
24.7
10.0

1,571.3
1,215.8
132.8
116.9
40.4
29.5
25.6
10.4

Change
vs. previous
year in %

-

0.86
0.70
0.14
1.37
6.90
5.14
3.64
4.00

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, peripheral products, drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary medicines, food supplements, dietetics.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

In Germany, more than 100 pharmaceutical companies
with highly qualified employees produce anthroposophic
and homeopathic medicines. Germany is the market leader in both phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathic and
anthroposophic medicine. These medicines are used
throughout the EU.
In Germany alone, there are about 60,000 doctors who
regularly prescribe homeopathic and anthroposophic
medicines. Outside Europe, homeopathy is represented
worldwide, particularly in the USA, Central and South
America, Asia, India and South Africa. Apart from Europe,
anthroposophic medicine is widespread in North and
South America, Australia and New Zealand.
The analysis of the TOP 10 indication areas according to
Anatomical-Therapeutic-Chemical Classification (ATC-3)
shows an overall mixed development across all indication
areas. The largest decrease is in "antirheumatics and
analgesics, top." 10.37 %.

70

The German pharmaceutical market
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) in the pharmacy market 2018
by sales volume
Packs
in thousands

% to
previous
year

1,571,308.8
143,073.5
R01A Rhinologics, topical
97,120.8
65,405.8
R05C Expectorants without anti-infectives
41,862.2
C07A Beta-receptor blockers, pure
39,093.8
A02B Ulcer therapeutics
36,411.7
M01A Antiphlog / antirheumatics, nonster.
31,902.9
V03X Other therapeutic prep.
M02A Antirheumatics and analgesics, top. 31,188.7
29,836.8
H03A Thyroid preparations
29,288.4
R02A Sore throat preparations

- 0.86
- 0.27
1.08
1.03
0.04
- 0.47
0.51
- 7.24
- 10.37
1.01
- 8.16

Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total

N02B Other analgesics

Share of
Share of
total sales total turnover
in %
in %
100.00
9.11
6.18
4.16
2.66
2.49
2.32
2.03
1.98
1.90
1.86

100.00
1.49
0.69
0.95
0.46
0.97
0.45
0.52
0.63
0.34
0.37

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

The sales development of the TOP 10 indication areas
according to ATC-3 shows only partly strong growth.
Overall, sales in the TOP 10 indication areas rose by 4.16 %.

TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) in the pharmacy market 2018
by turnover
Indication areas (ATC-3)

%
in thousand to previous
year
Euro

Share of
total turnover
in %

Share of
total sales
volume in %

4.16
5.66
11.83
0.99
20.90
0.59
- 1.64
- 1.82
11.10
46.91
27.19

100.00
5.89
4.85
4.49
4.10
2.45
2.26
2.40
1.97
1.96
1.70

100.00
0.04
0.03
0.04
0.49
0.79
0.62
0.05
0.10
0.03
0.14

33,742.9
1,988.2
L01H Antineoplast. Protein kinase inhibit. 1,637.3
N07A Agent for multiple sclerosis
1,515.8
B01F Direct Factor Xa inhibitor
1,385.1
A10C Human insulin and analogues
1,049.7
N02A Analgesics, anesthetics
827.4
J05C Virustatics against HIV
762.0
L02B Cytostatic hormone antagonists
664.4
L01X Other antineoplastic agents
662.8
M01C Antirheumatics, specific
573.1

Total

L04B Anti-TNF preparations

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

71

The German pharmaceutical market

The following presentations illustrate various segments of the
pharmaceutical market in pharmacies. Turnover on the pharmacy market, including mail order, totalled 59.5 billion euros
in 2018. IQVIA™ (formerly QuintilesIMS) calculated total turnover
of 48.9 billion euros for prescription medicines, valued at AVP,
for 2018. In 2018, sales of prescription drugs at the expense
of the SHI amounted to approximately 42.0 billion euros. Sales
of prescribed over-the-counter medicines amounted to
1.8 billion euros at the expense of the SHI system and 1.0 billion
euros at the expense of the private health system. The volume
of self-medication (SM) with over-the-counter drugs amounted
to around 7.8 billion euros.
Turnover pharmaceutical market in pharmacies and mail order 2018
at AVP (in billion euros)
billion
euros

59.5
42.0

10

7.8

8

6.9
6

4

1.8

2

1.0
0

Pharmacy
total

SHI-Rx

PHI-Rx

SHI-NRx

PHI-NRx

SM-NRx

Prescription medicinal products
Prescribed over-the-counter medicines
Self-medication with over-the-counter medicines
Rx:

prescription only

NRx: non-prescription
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – IMS® PharmaScope National 2019.

72

The German pharmaceutical market

Around 163 million package units of over-the-counter medicines were reimbursed in 2018 by the SHI and the PKV,
while around 702 million over-the-counter units for selfmedication in pharmacies and via mail order were purchased. Sales in packaging units totalled around 1.61 billion
in 2017.
Pharmaceutical market sales in pharmacies and mail order 2018
(in million packaging units – PE)
Million package units
800

701.5
622.9

600

400

200

121.5

87.5

75.9

SHI-NRx

PHI-NRx

0

SHI-Rx

PHI-Rx

SM-NRx

Prescription medicinal products
Prescribed over-the-counter and non-prescription medicines
Self-medication with over-the-counter medicines
Rx:

prescription only

NRx: non-prescription
Own presentation BPI based on IQVIA™ – IMS® PharmaScope National 2019.

The differences between turnover and sales are mainly
due to the price level of the drugs under consideration.
The price differences between prescription and non-prescription medicines are, among other things, an expression of the different competitive situations of these products. Prescription-free drugs are proven preparations
that have been on the market for a long time and are
often exposed to generic competition. This segment of
highly effective products also includes many herbal medicinal
73

The German pharmaceutical market

products. The group of prescription drugs includes many new
developments, some of which are still under patent protection
and whose higher price contributes to covering the high R&D
costs.

SHI pharmaceutical market
The SHI pharmaceuticals market provides both an overview of
the prescriptions and of the sales at the expense of the SHI.
Turnover is shown at AVP and thus includes the respective
wholesale and pharmacy surcharges as well as value added
tax.
Number of regulations at the expense of the GKV 2016 – 2018
Additional class

2016

2017

2018

Total

708,498,641

701,015,334

701,404,298

Pharmaceuticals

649,833,982

643,926,394

645,451,575

Diagnostics

26,500,116

25,286,631

23,699,097

Biopharmaceuticals

20,869,264

20,899,096

21,291,448

Phytopharmaceuticals

4,972,987

4,842,562

4,756,868

Other*

4,429,331

4,440,387

4,661,772

Homeopathy

1,164,208

952,359

861,918

728,753

667,905

681,620

Anthroposophy

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, peripheral products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary medicinal products, food supplements, dietetics
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

A total of around 701 million prescriptions were issued in
2018 at the expense of the SHI system. The share of
pharmaceuticals in all prescriptions is around 92 %. If one
looks at the development of the prescriptions, it becomes
clear that the number of medicinal products for human
use and biopharmaceuticals in particular has risen slightly.

74

The German pharmaceutical market
Turnover at the expense of GKV 2016 – 2018, AVP in Euro
2016

2017

2018

Total

38,676,205,887

39,631,098,711

40,949,175,171

Pharmaceuticals

29,093,603,327

29,538,967,477

30,204,400,450

8,473,999,153

9,035,256,167

9,741,415,929

Diagnostics

890,076,412

838,669,121

776,835,413

Other*

113,061,298

116,135,161

125,516,133

Phytopharmaceuticals

77,938,460

77,910,756

77,500,027

Homeopathy

14,691,477

13,612,220

13,783,131

Anthroposophy

12,835,759

10,547,810

9,724,090

Biopharmaceuticals

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, peripheral products,
drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary medicinal products, food supplements, dietetics
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

Development of market shares at the expense of SHI 2016 – 2018 in %
Prescriptions

2016
Total

Turnover

2018

2016

2017

2018

100.00 100.00 100.00

2017

100.00

100.00

100.00

91.72

91.86

92.02

75.22

74.53

73.76

Biopharmaceuticals

2.95

2.98

3.04

21.91

22.80

23.79

Diagnostics

3.74

3.61

3.38

2.30

2.12

1.90

Other*

0.63

0.63

0.66

0.29

0.29

0.31

Phytopharmaceuticals

0.70

0.69

0.68

0.20

0.20

0.19

Homeopathy

0.10

0.10

0.10

0.04

0.03

0.03

Anthroposophy

0.16

0.14

0.12

0.03

0.03

0.02

Pharma. for human use

* Personal and dental hygiene products, injection accessories, disinfectants, peripheral products,

drugs, medical devices, chemicals, veterinary medicinal products, food supplements, dietetics
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

Looking at sales, it can be seen that sales of pharmaceuticals
in 2018, at 40.95 billion euros, were a good 3.3 % up on the
previous year. Pharmaceuticals and biopharmaceuticals
account for 97.6 % of sales. The comparatively low share of
sales accounted for by phytopharmaceuticals (0.2 % of SHI
expenditure) is primarily attributable to the lower average price
level of these products. The same applies to homeopathic
medicines, which caused SHI expenditure of 9.8 million euros.
This corresponds to only 0.02 % of SHI drug expenditure.

75

The German pharmaceutical market
TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) in the SHI market 2018 by
sales volume
Indication areas (ATC-3)

% against
previous
Prescriptions
year

701,404,298
45,803,838
38,941,496
C07A Beta-receptor blockers, pure
M01A Anti-inflamm. / antirheumatic, nonster. 32,046,063
30,785,991
A02B Ulcer therapeutics
27,021,766
H03A Thyroid preparations
25,659,449
C09A ACE inhibitors, pure
23,215,140
T02D Diabetes tests
22,505,209
C03A Diuretics
C10A Cholesterol- and trigylcerid-regul. Prep. 22,042,511
21,617,372
N06A Antidepressant / mood stabilizer.
Total

N02B Other analgesics

- 0.06
3.72
0.26
- 2.60
- 2.19
1.18
0.05
- 6.29
1.08
3.90
0.58

%
share of
total
volume

%
share of
total
turnover

100.00
6.53
5.55
4.57
4.39
3.85
3.66
3.31
3.21
3.14
3.08

100.00
1.76
1.45
1.26
1.65
1.04
0.86
1.78
1.17
1.40
1.74

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

In terms of quantity, the groups "Other analgesics" and
"Beta-receptor blockers" had the highest proportions in
2018. Overall, growth in the TOP 10 indication areas is
low. The "Diabetes tests" show the highest sales declines
(around -6.3 %) compared to the previous year.

TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) in the SHI market 2018 by
sales
Indication areas (ATC-3)
Total
L04B Anti-TNF preparations
N07A Agent for multiple sclerosis
L01H Antineoplast. Protein kinase inhibit.
B01F Direct Factor Xa inhibitors
A10C Human insulin and analogues
N02A Analgesics, anesthetics
J05C Virustatics against HIV
N03A Antiepileptics
L01X Other antineoplastic agents
T02D Diabetes tests

% against
previous
year
million euros

%
share of
total
turnover

%
share of
total
volume

3.33
4.22
1.73
9.97
22.30
0.00
- 2.64
- 7.47
- 7.12
37.57
- 7.48

100.00
5.74
4.43
4.22
4.00
3.42
2.56
2.17
1.84
1.81
1.78

100.00
0.08
0.08
0.06
0.98
1.70
1.21
0.08
1.70
0.05
3.31

40,949.2
2,351.6
1,815.7
1,728.3
1,636.5
1,401.4
1,047.4
890.2
755.2
740.0
727.2

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from Insight Health 2019.

In terms of sales, the "Anti-TNF drugs" and the "Agent for
multiple sclerosis" recorded the largest shares of sales in
2018.
76

The German pharmaceutical market

SHI structural component
The structural component enables a detailed analysis of the
factors for the development of drug expenditure. The extent to
which there has been a trend towards prescribing innovative
and patent-protected preparations can be investigated. The
structural effect is composed of effects within preparations
(package size, dose/strength and dosage form) and effects
between preparations (within and/or below segments and indication groups among each other). The GKV structural component study of IQVIA™ (formerly QuintilesIMS) shows, as a
quantitative instrument of market research and health policy,
the individual components (price, quantity and structure) of
sales changes.
Growth components in the SHI pharmaceuticals market 2018
(% change over previous year)
10

Turnover growth

Growth components
Structure

+ 3.8

+ 5.5

Volume (packs)
0.1

Price
- 1.8

0

Price basis: AVP incl. VAT, without discount deduction
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from the IMS® GKV structural components study 2018.

Growth component in the SHI pharmaceuticals market 2018 in
million euros (% change on previous year)
Turnover

1,584.1 (+3.8%)

Volume

0.7 (+0.1%)

Price -762.5 (-1.8%)
Structural component

2,306.4 (+5.5%)

Inter effects

1,705.9 (+3.9%)

Intra effects

600.5 (+10.8%)

Dose/strength

10.1 (+/-0.0%)

of which Pharmaceutical form

26.9 (-36.3%)

{

563.4 (+4.1%)

Package size

Price basis: AVP incl. VAT, without discount deduction
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from the IMS® GKV structural components study
2019.

77

The German pharmaceutical market

In 2018, the IMS structural component was 5.5 %. The price
component in the SHI pharmaceutical market fell by -1.8 % in
2018. The revenue component increased by 3.8 % in 2018.
The “Arzneimittel-Atlas” of the Institute for Health and Social
Research (IGES), like the IMS Health Structural Components
Study, uses the ATC classification. The IMS structural component analysis examines all ATC groups (ATC 1 to ATC 4)
and thus enables an indication-oriented consideration of the
individual growth factors for all levels.
The IGES “Arzneimittel-Atlas” takes a different approach. The
main difference to the IQVIA study (formerly QuintilesIMS) is
the different definition of the components. IGES examines the
structure of the sales components, including a consumption,
therapy approach, generics, efficacy strength / package size,
manufacturer and price component. There are detailed analyses for the 31 indications with the highest number of prescriptions. The unit of measure used in the drug atlas refers to
defined daily doses (DDD). The IMS GKV structure component analysis is based on units of measure (packing unit – PE)
or counting units.
It can be seen that changes in prices, quantities and quality
play a role in the development of expenditure. Innovative
drugs, which inevitably have a higher price level due to their
high development costs, often make an important contribution to the treatment of diseases that cannot be treated or
only inadequately treated so far and offer considerable benefits to the patients concerned. At the same time, many tried
and tested drugs, many of them generics, are available for the
treatment of less serious diseases. Since 2006, the price level
of these drugs has been declining sharply and cannot actually be depicted due to the discount agreements.

78

The German pharmaceutical market

The SHI pharmaceuticals index, based on a somewhat different
calculation method than the figures from the IMS structural
analysis, also confirms the declining price development in the
SHI pharmaceuticals market in recent years compared with the
base year 2017, especially compared with consumer prices. In
2018 alone, voluntary discount agreements generated savings
of more than 4.4 billion euros for the SHI system. A further
increase in the volume of discounts is currently being recorded.

Price development of finished drugs at the expense of the SHI
from January 2019 to August 2019 (January 2017 = 100)
99

99

98

98

SHI medicinal products
97

97

96

96

95

95

January February March

April

May

June

July

August

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Wissenschaftliches Institut der
Ortskrankenkassen (WidO) 2019.

The consequences of the deep cuts of the GKV-Änderungsgesetz and the Pharmaceutical Market Reorganisation Act
(Arzneimittelmarktneuordnungsgesetz)

(AMNOG)

in

the

German pharmaceutical market can be seen directly in the following figure. In addition to continuously falling prices in the
reference market, prices in the non-fixed market are also falling.
A glance at the TOP 20 drug groups illustrates this development.

79

The German pharmaceutical market
Price development by market segment from
January 2017 – August 2019 (January 2017 = 100)
Total market
Reference price market
Non-reference price market

2017

2018

102
101
100
99
98
97
96
95
94
93
92

2019

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Wissenschaftliches Institut der AOK (WidO)
2019.

Price change August 2019 compared to the same month of the
previous year in percent for the TOP 20 drug groups
Indication areas

Change compared to the same month
of the previous year in %

Psycholeptic drugs

0.6

Ophthalmic drugs

0.2

Analgesics

0.0
0.0

Agents for acid-related diseases

-0.1

Antineoplastic agents
Endocrine therapy

-0.2

Medicine for obstructive respiratory diseases

-0.2

Antiparkinson drugs

-0.2

Beta-adrenoceptor antagonists

-0.2

Antibiotics for systemic use

-0.3

Antiphlogistics and antirheumatics

-0.3

Antithrombotic agents

-0.5

Immunosuppressants

-0.5

Agents with effect on the renin-angiotensin system

-0.5

Antidiabetics

-0.6

Immune stimulants

-1.1

Psychoanaleptica

-1.8

Agents, that influence lipid metabolism

-2.6

Antiviral agents for systemic use

-5.5

Antiepileptic drugs

-5.9

Overall market

-0.6

Own presentation of the BPI based on data of the Wissenschaftliches Institut der AOK (WidO)
2019.

80

The German pharmaceutical market

OTC market
As in previous years, turnover in the German OTC market
(office/pharmacy mail order) developed positively. In 2017 it
amounted to EUR 9.1 billion at pharmacy retail prices (AVP)
and was thus 4.6 % above the previous year's level. Both in
the officine sector (+ 4.0 %) and in the pharmacy mail order
business (+ 7.9 %) turnover increased compared with the
previous year. In addition to the positive sales development
in the pharmacy mail order business (2015 to 2016: + 12.4 %
and 2016 to 2017 + 7.6 % and 2017 to 2018 + 6.4 %), the
value for inpatient pharmacies also grew slightly again last
year. The pharmacy mail order business in the OTC market
is both a sales and a revenue driver.
The OTC market presented is divided into three categories:
pharmacy-only over-the-counter medicines; over-the-counter medicines; and the group of health products, which
includes dietary supplements and foods for special medical
purposes (balanced diets). The strongest product category
in the OTC market continues to be pharmacy-only medicines, which account for 72.1 % of sales (sales: 75.6 %).
They are thus clearly ahead of the over-the-counter drugs
(share of sales: 4.3 %) and the health products (GMS*),
which last year achieved a share of 23.7 % after sales in the
OTC market. However, the market share of health products
in pharmacies has been increasing for years (share of sales
2009: 16.5 %; 2018: 23.7 %). However, when looking at the
sales figures, it quickly becomes clear that significant price
increases in this segment contributed to sales growth and
that the actual increase was more moderate (share of sales
in 2009: 16.3 %; 2018: 19.5 %).

* GMS: The health product study examines products competing with pharmaceuticals.
81

The German pharmaceutical market
Turnover development in the German OTC market (Offizin & mail order)
Turnover in thousands of euros at pharmacy retail prices (AVP)
2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Medicines Offizin
- pharmacist obligatory 5,013,366.2 5,340,672.9 5,405,288.5 5,481,378.4 5,649,653.3
- over the counter
315,245.8
332,255.6
335,953.5
330,086.1
331,521.4
GMS Pharmacy

1,257,608.3 1,382,186.6 1,466,489.0 1,556,588.8 1,680,479.1

Offizin total

5,586,220.4 7,055,115.2 7,207,731.0 7,368,053.3 7,661,653.9

Pharmaceuticals mail order (MO)
- pharmacist obligatory 655,588.7
- over the counter
41,187.5

698,510.0

788,703.4

862,554.2

45,360.4

51,781.2

52,940.5

57,891.3

GMS Pharmacy MO

295,437.2

358,876.4

423,071.5

474,927.4

MO total
Offizin & MO total
Market share in %

263,450.6

910,993.2

960,226.7 1,039,307.5 1,199,361.1 1,338,566.3 1,443,811.8
7,546,447.1 8,094,422.7 8,407,092.0 8,706,619.6 9,105,465.7

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Medicines Offizin
- pharmacist obligatory
- over the counter

66.43
4.18

65.98
4.10

64.29
4.00

62.96
3.79

62.05
3.64

GMS Pharmacy

16.66

17.08

17.44

17.88

18.46

Offizin total

87.28

87.16

85.73

84.63

84.14

Pharmaceuticals mail order (MO)
8.69
- pharmacist obligatory
0.55
- over the counter

8.63
0.56

9.38
0.62

9.91
0.61

10.00
0.64

GMS Pharmacy MO
MO total
Offizin & MO total

3.49

3.65

4.27

4.86

5.22

12.72

12.84

14.27

15.37

15.86

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IMS Health 2019.

In contrast to the prescription market, the pharmacy mail
order business has been gaining in importance in the OTC
segment for years. It also rose significantly last year. In
2018, the mail-order market share in terms of turnover was
15,9 % of the total OTC market.

82

The German pharmaceutical market
Sales development in the German OTC market (Offizin & mail order)
Sales in thousands of packaging units
2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

- pharmacist obligatory 578,632.2
- over the counter
41,367.7

607,384.6
42,620.1

604,099.3
42,334.2

598,375.6
41,226.6

606,203.3
40,605.1

GMS Pharmacy

130,962.9

140,087.5

142,098.5

145,068.1

151,023.1

Offizin total

750,962.7

790,092.2

788,532.0

784,670.3

797,831.5

Pharmaceuticals mail order (MO)
- pharmacist obligatory 75,662.2
- over the counter
4,081.5

80,738.1

89,343.2

94,437.8

99,325.9

4,477.9

4,978.9

5,227.1

5,397.6

GMS Pharmacy MO

17,435.1

19,853.7

23,608.8

27,175.4

30,192.8

Medicines Offizin

MO total
Offizin & MO total
Market share in %

97,178.7

105,069.7

117,930.9

126,840.3

134,916.2

848,141.4

895,161.9

906,463.0

911,510.6

923,747.7

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

Medicines Offizin
- pharmacist obligatory
- over the counter

68.22
4.88

67.85
4.76

66.64
4.67

66.65
4.52

64.99
4.35

GMS Pharmacy

15.44

15.65

15.68

15.92

16.19

Offizin total

88.54

88.26

86.99

86.08

85.54

Pharmaceuticals mail order (MO)
8.92
- pharmacist obligatory
0.48
- over the counter

9.02
0.50

9.86
0.55

10.36
0.57

10.65
0.58

GMS Pharmacy MO
MO total
Offizin & MO total

2.06

2.22

2.60

2.98

3.24

11.46

11.74

13.01

13.92

14.46

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IMS Health 2019.

The market shares shown in the table above represent
average values, some of which vary considerably depending on
the product. In particular, expensive and strong OTC brands
can have a mail-order share well above the market average
and, with individual large packs, are above 30 %. As in the
officine sector, pharmacy-only medicines are the strongest
product category in the mail-order business with a 63.1 %
share of sales (sales: 73.7 %), followed by health products

83

The German pharmaceutical market

with 32.9 % of sales (sales: 22.4 %). The pharmacy mail order
business has established itself over the years as a stable distribution channel.
For every fourth non-prescription product sold in pharmacies
and mail-order companies there is no obligation for pharmacies
(share of turnover: 27.9 %; share of sales: 24.4 %), almost 80 %
of these products are not even a drug. In recent years, sales and
turnover of healthcare products have risen, especially in the
pharmacy mail order business. The following figures show the
developments for the various categories.

Indexed presentation of turnover development of non-prescription
products in the German pharmacy market (index comparison, basis
turnover: turnover (AVP) 2013 = 100)
Turnover development (index)
210

217

200

193

190
180
170

164

160

151

150

143

140
130

131
120

120
110
100

100

90

109
107
105
101
98

151
138

135

135
118
116
116
107

130

123
109

141

110

113

103

103

104

102

2015

2016

2017

80

2013

2014

2018

GMS pharmacy

over-the-counter sale

pharmacist obligatory

GMS pharmacy
Mail order

over-the-counter sale
Mail order

pharmacist obligatory
Mail order

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ 2019.

84

The German pharmaceutical market
Indexed presentation of sales development of non-prescription products in the German pharmacy market (index comparison, basis
sales: units 2013 = 100)
Sales development (index)
200

197

190
180

177

170
160

154

150

142

137

140

141

131

130

130

134
127

118

120

114
115

110

100

100

107 107 105
98 98

90

95

107

102

103

98

97

113

109

101
95

103
93

80

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

GMS pharmacy

over-the-counter sale

pharmacist obligatory

GMS pharmacy
Mail order

over-the-counter sale
Mail order

pharmacist obligatory
Mail order

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ 2019.

In the category of non-medicinal products, higher-value products
are increasingly being offered. The average price of a health product in a pharmacy rose from 9.53 euros in 2013 to 11.49 euros
in 2017.
The average pharmacy retail price of a product in the German
over-the-counter pharmacy market was 9.55 euros in 2017. At
9.16 euros in 2017, prices in the best-selling category, pharmacyprescription over-the-counter medicines, are slightly above the
previous year's level and 8.5 % above the average pharmacy
retail price in 2013. This means that high-quality over-the-counter medicines available in pharmacies have been relatively stable
in price for years and ensure the supply of self-medication
patients.
85

The German pharmaceutical market
Average pharmacy retail price in the OTC/GMS* pharmacy market incl.
mail order business
Prices in Euro

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

medicaments
- pharmacist obligatory
- over the counter

8.44
7.64

8.66
7.84

8.78
8.02

8.93
8.20

9.16
8.25

9.30
8.14

GMS* Pharmacy

9.53

10.25

10.49

11.02

11.49

11.12

Mean value **

8.58

8.90

9.04

9.27

9.53

9.59

* GMS: products competing with medicinal products.
** The average value was calculated weighted according to the sales volume of the respective
category.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ 2019.

Market for phytopharmaceuticals
and homeopathics
Herbal medicinal products, also known as phytopharmaceuticals, are medicinal products which are manufactured
from plants (parts thereof) or their preparations such as
extracts or tinctures. They are offered as juices, tablets,
capsules, dragees etc.. In recent years, the efficacy and
tolerability of phytopharmaceuticals has been investigated and proven in numerous pharmacological and clinical
studies. The results with special plant extracts were
increasingly incorporated into the guidelines of scientific
societies.
Homeopathy sees itself as a holistic form of therapy. The
disease is understood as an individual process that considers the human being in his entire personality.
Homeopathic medicines are intended to support the
natural ability of humans to overcome diseases themselves
by stimulating the patient's self-healing powers. Both
phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathic remedies enjoy
great popularity and acceptance among the population.

86

The German pharmaceutical market
Phytopharmaceuticals and homeopathics in the pharmacy market 2018
Phytopharmac.

Homeopathics

7.5
14
1,510.5
+ 2.1
120.4
+ 0.8
85
17

3.4
6.3
667.0
+ 5.9
54.1
+ 3.2
85
19

Percentage of all pharmaceutical packaging
Percentage of over-the-counter medicines
Turnover in million euros
% Change from previous year
Sales in million packages
% Change from previous year
Consumer Health Care as % of sales
Share of mail order sales in % of total sales

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ – IMS ® OTC-GMS and IMS ®
Pharmascope National 2019.

Approximately every eighth pack delivered to the pharmacy is
made up of medicines from these therapeutic directions.
Phytopharmaceuticals generated sales of around 1.51 billion
euros in 2018. Sales of homeopathic products in 2018 amounted
to 667 million euros. The majority of these drugs, around 85 %
each, were sold as self-medication products. Thus, about 15 %
of the sales are accounted for by the Regulation through recipes. Around 17 % of sales of herbal medicinal products and
19 % of sales of homeopathic medicinal products are made by
mail order as a distribution channel.
Sales development in the pharmacy market 2014 – 2018
(in million packaging units – PE)

million PE

Phytopharmaceuticals

Homeopathics

150

110.2

117.5 118.0 120.3 120.4

100

48.7

50

0

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

53.9 54.2 52.3 54.1

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ – IMS ® OTC-GMS and IMS ®
Pharmascope National 2019.

In 2018, 120 million packs of phytopharmaceuticals and 54 million packs of homeopathic remedies were sold. The sales
87

The German pharmaceutical market

volume for phytopharmaceuticals corresponds to that of
the previous year. Sales of homeopathic remedies increased slightly compared to the previous year.
Turnover in the pharmacy market with over-the-counter medicines
in million euros 2013 – 2018
2018

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

prescribed homeopathics

prescribed phytopharmaceuticals

prescribed other MP

self-medication with homeopathic medication

self-medication with phytopharmac.

self-medication with other MP

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ – IMS ® OTC-GMS and IMS ®
Pharmascope National 2019.

The majority of sales of homeopathic medicines were
generated in the area of self-medication. In 2018, sales of
around EUR 568 million were generated here. On the
other hand, only around 99 million euros were spent on
prescriptions. The sales distribution of phytopharmaceuticals is similarly composed. In 2018, almost 1.3 billion
euros in sales were generated in the consumer health
care segment and 230 million euros in sales by prescription.

88

The German pharmaceutical market
The leading herbal drug product groups
Other groups

15 %

Cough suppressant

21 %

Circulatory
stimulants 3 %
Laxative 3 %
Miscellaneous 3 %
Muscle and joint
pain relievers 4 %

120.4 million
packages
in 2018

Products Urinary System
Urology Men 6 %

Products for
other
respiratory
diseases

19 %

Sedatives and
sleeping pills 6 %
Cold remedies
and flu remedies

9%

Stomach remedies and
digestive stimulants

11 %

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ – IMS ® OTC-GMS and IMS ®
Pharmascope National 2019.

The majority of herbal medicinal products are used to
treat cold complaints. Other important groups of preparations are the remedies for the treatment of other respiratory diseases, stomach medication and sedatives.

The leading preparation groups for homeopathic medicinal products
All others (45)
13 %
Other remedies
for pain 2 %

Cough suppressant 2 %

Miscellaneous

41 %

Stomach remedy 2 %
Anti-nausea drug 3 %

54.1 million
packages
in 2018

Sore throat medicine 3 %
Eye care products 6 %
Muscle and
joint pain relievers 7 %
Sleeping pills /
sedatives

Cold remedies
and flu remedies

8%

13 %

Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IQVIA™ – IMS ® OTC-GMS and IMS ®
Pharmascope National 2019.

89

The German pharmaceutical market

A large part of the homeopathic remedies is used, for
example, to stimulate the immune system. In addition,
homeopathic products are often used to treat colds or as
sleeping pills and sedatives.

Hospital market for
pharmaceuticals in Germany
Inpatient care in the German hospital market is provided
either by the hospital pharmacy in accordance with § 14 (1)
of the German Pharmacy Act (Apothekengesetz, ApoG) or
by the pharmacy supplying hospitals, which has concluded
a supply contract with the hospital operator in accordance
with § 14 (4), (5) of the German Pharmacy Act (ApoG). The
hospital market differs considerably from the outpatient supply of pharmaceuticals. In contrast to outpatient care, inpatient facilities are largely free to use drugs. The order exclusions from the outpatient area do not apply. The freedom of
methods and the so-called reservation of prohibition (§ 137c
SGB V) apply. This means that in the hospital, within the
limits of the medical art of healing, everything is permitted
and subject to the SHI benefit, which is not explicitly excluded from SHI care by a decision of the SHI Federal Joint
Committee after a review according to § 137c SGB V.
Drug purchases are made at the hospital according to individual lists of about 1,500 to 3,000 drugs, which are compiled by the hospital physicians together with the pharmacy
manager in the hospital's internal drug commission.
Medicinal products supplied to hospitals or hospital pharmacies are remunerated outside the scope of the Ordinance
on the Price of Medicinal Products (§ 1 Para. 3 Nos. 1 and
2 AMPreisV), i.e. the prices are determined in individual

90

The German pharmaceutical market

contractual agreements with the hospital operator. But also
here the prohibition of discounts in kind (§ 7 Abs. 1 Nr. 2b
HWG) applies to pharmacy-only drugs. According to § 116b
SGB V, medicines may only be supplied by the hospital
pharmacy at the expense of the GKV within the framework
of outpatient treatment in hospital, if a contract according to
§ 129a SGB V has been concluded between the hospital
operator and the respective health insurance fund or a
health insurance fund association. In particular, these contracts shall specify the selling prices applicable to the insured persons. In this case, billing is carried out in the relationship between the hospital and the health insurance fund.

Sales development in the hospital market 2017 – 2018 (changes
compared to the previous year in %)
Turnover

billion euros

Sales

10

8.11

8.08
8

+0.37
5.87
6

5.26

+11.60

4

2017

2018

Own presentation of the BPI based IQVIA™ – IMS® Dataview hospital 2019.

The use of drugs is considerably influenced by the remuneration
of hospitals. Hospitals are remunerated at a flat rate for inpatient
drug therapy. The hospitals are remunerated at a flat rate via the
G-DRG system (German Diagnosis Related Groups System). The
allocated lump sum is based on the average costs of a specific
treatment in Germany. For the calculation of average costs, the
actual (purchase) prices paid by a selection of hospitals are used

91

The German pharmaceutical market

as the basis for calculating the average costs of medicines.
Special features of individual hospitals are generally not taken
into account. Hospitals therefore have a strong incentive to
agree high discounts in their individual supply contracts.
There are no legal requirements for supply contracts – there
is contractual freedom. The G-DRG system provides for few
exceptions to the flat-rate reimbursement if the costs of a
drug cannot be "represented" in an average for mathematical
reasons. This may be the case if a medicinal product is very
expensive and cannot be clearly attributed to a typical treatment (e.g. products for haemophiliacs). In these cases, additional charges (outside the flat rates) are formed.

TOP 10 leading indication areas (ATC-3) in the hospital market 2018 by
revenue
Indication areas (ATC-3)

Turnover in million euros
2018
2017

Changes compared to the
previous year in %

Total

5,257.5 5,871.0

11.7

L01G MAB Antineoplastics

1,244.5 1,437.2

15.5

B02D Blood coagulation

372.6

389.8

4.6

N07X All other CNS-active prep.

111.1

298.0

168.2

J06C Polyvalent immunoglob. intraven. 184.4

222.4

20.6

L04X Other immunosuppressants

201.1

36.1
69.8

N07A Multiple Sclerosis Products

147.7
74.9

127.3

123.8

125.2

1.1

S01P Ophtalmol. Antineovasc. Prod. 118.4

117.3

-1.0

J02A Antimycotics, systemic

137.0

117.2

-14.5

L04B Anti-TNF Products

124.0

99.7

-19.6

2,619.0 2,735.9

4.5

L01B Antimetabolites

all others (309)

Own presentation of the BPI based IQVIA™ – IMS® Dataview hospital 2019.

A further exception exists for completely new treatments for
which there is no comparable alternative on the market
(guidelines on the introduction of new methods of examination and treatment (NUB)). In this case, hospitals can try to
obtain additional reimbursements for these medicines in
individual contracts with the health insurance funds. Both
92

The German pharmaceutical market

possibilities presuppose that drug therapy has not yet
been "reflected" in the lump-sum remuneration. Whether
this is the case is checked and decided by the responsible
institute for the hospital remuneration system (InEK).
Experience has shown that these exceptions are handled
very restrictively.

Market for veterinary medicinal
products
Veterinary medicinal products are regulated like
human

medicinal

pro-

ducts by the Medicines
Act (AMG). They are intended for use on or in the body for the
purpose of curing, alleviating or preventing disease or medical condition and for restoring, correcting or modifying
physiological functions and for medical diagnosis.
Like medicinal products for human use, they can be divided
into pharmacy-only, over-the-counter, prescription and nonprescription medicinal products. Similarly, there are partly
identical product categories in the two markets (e.g. antiinfectives, antiparasitics or homeopathics). A clear difference
with medicinal products for human use concerns certain
types of dressing materials or surgical instruments which are
not classified as medical devices as in human medicine. They
are also considered medicinal products for use in veterinary
medicine. Most veterinary medicinal products are sold or
distributed by the veterinarian, who purchases them directly
from the pharmaceutical manufacturer or from wholesalers. In
human medicine, on the other hand, most medicines are
dispensed through pharmacies. Pharmacies may also sell
93

The German pharmaceutical market

veterinary medicines, but this, like distribution via drugstores,
is done only to a limited extent.
As the requirement profile for veterinary medicinal products is different from that for human medicinal products,
the research and authorisation process is characterised
by shorter cycles. On average, it takes 3 to 7 years to
market a veterinary medicinal product. On the other
hand, an average of 9 to 14 years should be planned for
medicinal products for human use. Furthermore, the veterinary pharmaceuticals market differs from the human
pharmaceuticals market by a weaker generic competition
and longer product life cycles. Currently, manufacturer in
the European Union reinvest on average around 8 % of its
total animal health turnover in research expenditure. In
veterinary drug research, both new drugs are clinically
tested and approved, and proven drugs are further researched and developed.

Sales in the German veterinary pharmaceuticals market 2018
(% change compared to previous year)
Pharmaceutical
specialities
299 million euros
37 %

+ 7.0 %

- 2.3 %

Biologicals
224 million euros
28 %

total

812 million
euros

Antiinfectives
143 million euros
17 %

- 3.2 %

- 5.1 %

Own presentation of the BPI based on BfT revenue recognition 2019.

94

Antiparasitic
agents
146 million euros
18 %

The German pharmaceutical market

Total sales in the German veterinary pharmaceuticals
market

in

2018

amounted

to

812

million

euros.

Pharmaceutical specialties accounted for the largest market segment with sales of around 299 million euros and a
market share of 37 %. Biologics are the second largest
market segment with 224 million euros (28 %), followed
by antiparasitics with 18 % and 146 million euros and
antiinfectives with 17 % and 143 million euros sales. The
overall market grew by approximately 0.12 % compared
with the previous year. This growth is mainly due to innovative products and is mainly based on market dynamics
in the pet sector. For example, sales of products to treat
ear and skin diseases, age-related diseases and vaccines
increased. On the other hand, the tense situation in
German agriculture is reflected in the veterinary pharmaceuticals market for livestock. Sales of antibiotics continued to fall in 2018. Since 2011, the pharmaceutical
industry has had to report to a central register at the
German

Institute

Information

for

Medical

(Deutsches

Institut

Documentation
für

and

Medizinische

Dokumentation und Information) (DIMDI) which quantities
of veterinary drugs, especially antibiotics, are sold to
veterinarians each year. The Federal Office of Consumer
Protection and Food Safety (Bundesamt für Verbraucherschutz und Lebensmittelsicherheit) (BVL) evaluates these
data. According to the BVL, the total amount of antibiotics dispensed in the veterinary sector fell from 1,706 tons (t)
in 2011 to 722 tons in 2018, i.e. by around 58 %.

95

The German pharmaceutical market
Quantity of antibiotics dispensed in veterinary medicine in the years
2012 to 2018 in tons (t)
(t)
1,800
1,600

1,619

1,400

1,452

1,200

1,238
1,000
800

805
600

742

733

722

2016

2017

2018

400
200
0
2012

2013

2014

2015

Own presentation of the BPI based on the Federal Office of Consumer Protection and
Food Safety (BVL) 2019.

Like the German market, the global market for animal
health is becoming increasingly important for the pharmaceutical industry. Worldwide sales in the animal health
sector now amount to around 50 billion euros. Of this
amount, 37 % each is accounted for by farm animal pharmaceuticals and veterinary services, 19 % by domestic
animal pharmaceuticals and 7 % by diagnostics. In contrast to the German market, around two thirds of worldwide sales of veterinary drugs are generated by the use of
farm animals. The world market for veterinary medicines
has grown by 5 % to 6 % in recent years. A glance at the
high global total sales and the continuous growth illustrates the growing importance of the global veterinary pharmaceuticals market for the pharmaceutical industry as a
second market alongside human pharmaceuticals.

96

The German pharmaceutical market

In January 2019, the new EU regulation on veterinary
medicinal products came into force. It will come into
effect on 28 January 2022 and will bring about numerous
changes in the regulatory requirements for veterinary
medicinal products. Innovations will be made in the specifications for marketing authorisations, but there will also
be massive restructuring in the area of pharmacovigilance.
According to the requirements of the EU regulation, three
new databases will also have to be set up, e.g. a product
database and a pharmacovigilance database. The area of
homeopathy has also found a separate section in the new
regulations. In addition, a number of changes are foreseen for the handling of antibiotics, which will go as far as
establishing a list of antibiotics that may no longer be
used in veterinary medicine. These are then exclusively
reserved for human therapy.
This new regulation must be implemented in national law.
This means that there will be massive adjustments to the
German Medicines Act. This amounts to the fact that the
relevant federal ministries, which have technical and legal
supervision over this legislation, are considering a separate Veterinary Medicines Act.

97

The German pharmaceutical market

Interventions in the pharmaceutical
market – outlook
The 49th edition of the BPI Pharma-Data confirms the
results of previous years. The situation for the pharmaceutical industry has remained critical for years: the challenges are continuously increasing and the opportunities
to refinance the annually growing number of tasks and
expenses are being further restricted. Although this problem is now widely known, there has been no real relief
for industry in recent years. On the contrary, the density
of regulation continues to rise and the burdens, for example from the extended price moratorium, persist. In addition, the health insurance funds achieve considerable
annual savings through discount contracts. These increased to around 4.4 billion euros for 2018. Since the
introduction of AMNOG, the health insurance funds have
also been saving by negotiating reimbursement amounts.
According to IQVIA, the annual savings from this increased from 144 million euros in 2013 to an estimated
3 billion euros in 2019.

98

The German pharmaceutical market
Burdens on the pharmaceutical industry due to mandatory discounts
2013 – 2019** (in million euros), ApU in the SHI market

million
euros

2,648
166*

2,500

2,000

1,610
1,500

2,482

156*

1,454

1,677
150*

1,527

1,687
141*

1,714
145*

1,699
134*

1,681

1,546

1,569

1,559

1,542

2016**** 2017****

2018****

2019****

139*

1,000

500

0
*

2013***

2014***

2015****

So-called generic discount.

**

Estimates for the year 2019 – based on half-year figures for 2019.

***

Price moratorium discount is included. The mandatory PKV discounts from 2011
onwards are not included.

**** From April 2014, a mandatory discount of 7 % will apply. The mandatory PKV discounts
from 2011 onwards are not included.
Own presentation of the BPI based on data from IMS Health PharmaScope® National 2019.

99

The German pharmaceutical market

Irrespective of the burdens on the pharmaceutical industry listed here, the continuous formation of fixed
amounts leads to additional savings in the SHI system
each year. In June 2019, on the occasion of the 30th
anniversary of the introduction of this instrument, the
GKV-Spitzenverband put the savings achieved by this
instrument at 8.2 billion euros annually. In spite of the
very good economic conditions, the signs of the times,
which were marked by a wave of digitisation and growing
demographic challenges, have still not been translated
into adequate political action. For years, the BPI has
drawn attention to the fact that planning security, a research- and investment-friendly climate and a futureoriented economic policy are necessary in order to finally
tackle the upcoming challenges, such as the digitalisation
of the healthcare system, the shortage of skilled workers
or the foreseeable unmet supply needs. In the last legislative periods, short and long-term cost containment
measures shaped industrial policy in the healthcare sector.
However, the repeated assertion that drug expenditure in
the SHI system has escalated over the last few years is
wrong. It cannot be pointed out often enough that today,
as 30 years ago, SHI drug expenditure is at a comparable
level. They always accounted for around 15 % to 16 % of
total SHI expenditure. The massive interventions in the
pharmaceutical market based on unbalanced assumptions are intended to prevent an alleged "explosion in
expenditure". It is becoming increasingly clear that this
has set false incentives, such as for ruinous discount
competition, and that the resulting undesirable developments, such as the supply bottlenecks that have been
much discussed in recent years, have been accepted. If
one takes into account the fact that on the one hand a
considerable part of pharmaceutical expenditure is attributable to further distribution by wholesalers and pharmacies as well as to value-added tax and on the other
100

The German pharmaceutical market

hand considerable savings are achieved through compulsory discounts and discount agreements, pharmaceutical
manufacturers actually account for only around ten per
cent of total SHI expenditure. The same applies to the
ratio of health expenditure in Germany to gross domestic
product. Over the last ten years, between 10.2 % and
11.5 % of GDP has been spent on health. This often cited
relation has been almost constant for years and actually
only reflects the importance society attaches to health
care. It remains to be seen what the second half of the
19th legislative period and the German EU Council
Presidency scheduled for 2020 will bring in terms of
sustainable solutions and implementation proposals in
view of the multitude of challenges.

101

Pharma-Data 2019

Further information
ABDA: Zahlen Daten Fakten 2019,
URL: https://www.abda.de/fileadmin/user_upload/assets/ZDF/ZDF_2019/
ABDA_ZDF_2019_Brosch.pdf (Status: June 2019).
Boston Consulting Group: Medizinische Biotechnologie in Deutschland
2005 – 2015 – 2025: Bedeutung für Patienten, Gesellschaft und Standort,
URL: http://www.bcg.de/documents/file192096.pdf (Status: 18.10.2016).
Bundesministerium für Wirtschaft und Technologie: Innovationsimpulse der
Gesundheitswirtschaft – Auswirkungen auf Krankheitskosten,
Wettbewerbsfähigkeit und Beschäftigung,
URL: https://www.bmwi.de/Redaktion/DE/Publikationen/Wirtschaft/
innovationsimpulse-der-gesundheitswirtschaft.pdf?__blob=publicationFile&v=3
(Status: October 2011).
Bundesverband der Pharmazeutischen Industrie e.V.
URL: http://www.bpi.de/ (Status: 7.11.2019).
Bundesverband für Tiergesundheit e.V.
URL: http://www.bft-online.de/publikationen/?L=0 (Status: 28.09.2018).
Deutsches Bundesamt für Statistik,
URL: https://www.destatis.de/DE/Home/_inhalt.html (Status: 15.09.2019).
DiMasi, Grabowski: “The Cost of Biopharmaceutical R&D: Is Biotech
Different?”, Managerial and Decision Economics 28, 2007, S. 469-479.
DiMasi, Hansen, Grabowski: “The price of innovation: new estimates of drug
development costs“, Health Economics 22(3), 2003, S. 151-185.
Donald W. Light/Rebecca Warburton: Demythologizing the high costs of
pharmaceutical research. In: BioSocieties, 2011, S. 1-7.
URL: https://www.researchgate.net/publication/263325998_
Demythologizing_the_High_Costs_of_Pharmaceutical_Research
(Status: 2011).
EFPIA: The Pharmaceutical Industry in Figures – Edition 2019,
URL: https://www.efpia.eu/publications/downloads/efpia/the-pharmaceuticalindustry-in-figures/ (Status: 16.08.2019).
Ernst & Young: Deutscher Biotechnologie-Report 2019,
URL: https://www.ey.com/de_de/search?q=Deutscher+BiotechnologieReport+ (Status: 8.10.2019).
Expertenkommission Forschung und Innovation (EFI): Gutachten zu
Forschung, Innovation und technologischer Leistungsfähigkeit Deutschlands
2019, URL: https://www.e-fi.de/gutachten-und-studien/gutachten/
(Status: 22.10.2019).

102

Pharma-Data 2019
Genercis and Biosimilars Initiative (GaBi): Reports.
URL: http://www.gabionline.net/Reports (Status: 11.09.2019).
IFAH: Annual Report 2018
URL: http://www.animalhealtheurope.eu/annual-report-2018/
(Status: 8.10.2018).
INSIGHT Health GmbH & Co. KG - Datenbanken: NVI, NPI,
URL: http://www.insight-health.de (Status: 15.09.2019).
IQVIA™- Datenbanken: IMS® Contract Monitor; IMS® World Review;
IMS® Pharmascope,
URL: https://www.iqvia.com/de-de/locations/germany
(Status: 17.09.2019).
Kearney AT. Make Your Move: Taking Clinical Trials to the Best Location.
URL: https://www.atkearney.com/health/ideas-insights/article/-/asset_
publisher/LCcgOeS4t85g/content/make-your-move/10192
(Status: 24.10.2016).
Nature Reviews Drug Discovery 13, 92-93 (2014) doi:10.1038/nrd4232):
(Status: 18.10.2016).
PhRMA: Profiles and Reports
URL: https://www.phrma.org/Report/Industry-Profile-2019
(Status: 16.11.2019).
Schwabe, Paffrath: Arzneiverordnungsreport 2019,
URL: https://www.wido.de/publikationen-produkte/buchreihen/
arzneiverordnungs-report/ (Status: 20.10.2019).
Stapff, Manfred: Klinische Prüfungen unter IND-Bedingungen; in: die
pharmazeutische Industrie, Band 75, Heft 5 2013, S. 756-763.
Stifterverband für die Deutsche Wissenschaft: Statistik und Analysen:
FuE-facts
URL: https://www.stifterverband.org/forschung-und-entwicklung
(Status: 14.10.2019).
Wissenschaftliches Institut der AOK (WidO): GKV-Index,
Preisentwicklung auf dem Arzneimittelmarkt,
URL: https://www.wido.de/publikationen-produkte/arzneimittelpreisinformation/
(Status: 20.10.2019).

103

Pharma-Data 2019

Index
Additional class _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 69, 70, 74
Approval _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 13-19, 24, 26-33, 35-39, 65-68, 94, 97
Benefit assessment _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 27, 54, 64, 66
Biopharmaceuticals _ _ _ _ 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 69, 70, 74, 75
Biosimilars _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 27, 28
Biotechnology _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 17-20
Clinical Trials _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 14, 15, 30-32, 37
Discount _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53, 60, 67, 99, 101
Discount agreement _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 59-64, 78, 79, 98, 101
Drug development _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 12
Drug prices _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 45-46
Drug safety _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 33-40
Employees _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 6, 9, 51
European pharmaceutical market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 43-45
Export _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 4, 8, 10, 11
Foreign trade _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 10
Generics _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 28, 57-59, 63, 78, 94, 99
GKV structural component _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 78
Health expenditure _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 48-50, 55, 101
Healthcare market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 42, 48, 51, 60
Homeopathic remedy _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 69, 70, 86-90, 93, 97
Import _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 8, 10, 11
Innovation_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 6, 12, 13, 17, 20-23, 26, 42, 54, 100

104

Pharma-Data 2019

Mandatory discount _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53-60, 67, 99, 101
OTC _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 47, 81-89
Package size_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 78
Pharmaceutical market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5, 43, 57, 58, 67, 101
Pharmaceutical Market Reorganisation Act / AMNOG _ _ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 53, 54, 64, 66-68, 79, 98
Pharmaceutical production _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 8
Pharmacovigilance_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 14, 15, 33-39, 97
Pharmacy market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 59, 68-73, 85-88
Phytopharmaceuticals _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 21, 69, 70, 74, 75, 86-90
Red Hand Letter _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 40
Reference price _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 57, 58, 79, 80, 100
Research _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5, 7, 12-14, 18, 24, 28-32, 94, 100
Self-medication _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 72, 73, 85, 87, 88
SHI expenditure / SHI market _ _ _ 55, 62, 63, 75-77, 99, 101
Side effects _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 15, 22, 25, 34, 36, 40
Staff _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 5-7, 18, 19, 70
Statutory health insurance / GKV _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 27, 50-66, 72-79, 90, 91, 99-101
Structural component _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 77, 78
Value added tax _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 45-47, 53, 56, 74, 101
Veterinary medicines _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 7, 69, 70, 74, 75, 93-97
World pharmaceutical market _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 41, 42

105

Pharma-Data 2019

List of abbreviations
AMG

Medicinal Products Act

AMNOG

Pharmaceutical Market Reorganisation Act

AOK

General Local Health Insurance Fund

ApU

Sales price of pharmaceutical companies

ARC

Act against Restraints of Competition

ATC Code

Classificationcode

AVP

Pharmacy retail price

AVWG

Optimisation of Pharmaceutical Care Act

Barmer GEK

Barmer Gmünder supplementary insurance fund

BfArM

Federal Institute for Drugs and Medical Devices

BKK

Company health insurance funds

BPI

German Pharmaceutical Industry Association

BVL

Federal Office of Consumer Protection and Food
Safety

DAK

A statutory health insurer

DDD

Defined Daily Dosis

DRGs

Diagnosis Related Groups

EFPIA

European Federation of Pharmaceutical
Industry and Associations

EMA

European Medicines Agency

EU

European Union

G-BA

Federal joint committee

GKV-SV

National Association of statutory health insurance
funds

GKV-WSG

GKV Competition Reinforcement Act

106

Pharma-Data 2019

IGES

Institute for Health and Social Research

IMS

IMS HEALTH GmbH & Co. OHG

Insight Health

INSIGHT Health Management GmbH

IQVIATM

IQVIA Commercial GmbH & Co. OHG

IQWiG

Institute for Quality and Efficiency in Healthcare

LCD

Local Currency Dollar

NCE / NBE

New Chemical or New Biological Entities

OECD

Organization for economic Cooperation
and development

OTC

Over-the-counter / self-medication

PAES

Post-Authorisation Efficacy Studies

PASS

Post-Authorisation Safety Studies

PE / PU

Package Units

PEI

Paul-Ehrlich-Institut

PKV

Private health insurance

PRAC

Pharmacovigilance Risk Assessment Committee

PSURs

Periodic Safety Update Reports

R&D

Research & Development

SGB V

Social Code V

SHI

Statutory health insurance

TK

A statutory health insurer

UAW

Adverse drug effects

WHO

World Health Organisation

WidO

Scientific Institute of Local
Health insurance Funds

107

Editor:
German Pharmaceutical Industry
Association e. V. (BPI)
Friedrichstraße 148
10117 Berlin
Phone: +49 30 2 79 09 - 0
Fax: +49 30 2 79 09 - 3 61
E-mail: info@bpi.de
Internet: www.bpi.de
Design:
Netrixx Communications GmbH, Hamburg, Germany
49th revised edition, November 2019

